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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   David Anthony Mercado 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 12-274 

 
TO:  David Anthony Mercado 
 Address Unknown 
  

 
Alice Passmore, City Clerk 
City of Palm Bay 
120 Malabar Road, SE 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

NOTICE OF HEARING (OTHER MOTION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 17, 2016 at 9:00 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

David Mercado, 
Respondent. 

Agency Case No.: FEC 12-274 

MOTION TO DISMISS 

COMES NOW, staff of the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") by and 

through undersigned counsel and files its Motion to Dismiss. In supp01t of its motion, staff 

states as follows: 

l. On or about September 26, 2012, the Commission received a sworn complaint 

alleging that Respondent violated Florida's election laws. 

2 On August 29, 2013, the Commission entered an Order of Probable Cause 

charging Respondent with violating Section 106.19(\)(c), Florida Statutes 

3.. Staff attempted to serve the Commission's Order of Probable Cause However 

the envelope was returned as "Unclaimed/Unable to Fmward" Staff then attempted to serve 

Respondent with the Order of Probable Cause by process server without success. 

4 Staff has performed a diligent search for an address at which it could serve 

Respondent However staff has been unable to se1ve Respondent with the Order of Probable 

Cause. 1 

1 
Commission staff has had difficulty serving Respondent with several documents during the case 

Motion to Dismiss 
~~ ... ,...., ___ -'-' ..... ">"Ill 



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, and in the interest of fiscal responsibility, the 

undersigned counsel requests this matter be dismissed 

Motion to Dismiss 

Respectfully submitted, 

~fl-
Eric M Lipman 
General Counsel 
Flmida Elections Commission 
107 W. Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
(Phone): (850) 922-4539 



VERIFIED RE'rllRN OF SERVICE 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION CASE: FEC 12,.·274 
STATE OF FLORIDA CIVIL DIVISION 

·----- -----------· 
LETTER DATED AUGUST 29, 2013 

IN RE: DAVID ANTHONY MERCADO CERTIFIED MAIL: 70051820000798053339 
ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

·----·---·--·--------·--

llND ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS 

ATTORNEY: FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W GAINES STREET THE COLLINS BLDG STE 2 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399 

I received this writ on Date 10/15/2013 Time 08:00 A .. M .. to DAVID ANTHONY MERCADO at, 643 
Commargo Road Nw, Palm Bay, FL 32907. 
s:,~ same on Date./fi::_M.~ Time, !()fl.a AjVI 

~::i:::·ved at ox·iginal address . 
~ '(.;. ] Sex·ved at new address, see comments below 

[ J INDIVIDUAL: FS 48 .. 031 

[ l SUBSTITUTE: FS 48" 031 as Co-Resident 
who is 15 years of age or older and informing th;; p·e~-of ·the COOtents .. 
Race ____ .. sex ___ Age ____ Hgt ___ .)'it __ Haix ___ Glasses ___ Other ____ ,, 

[ J POSTED RESIDENTIAL: FS 48 .. 183 At.tempts 
(1) -·--·----· (2) _______ _ 

[ J Marital Status [ J Married-Spouse's Name'--·------·--·---- ( ] Not Married 

[ J MILITARY STATUS• To my best knowledge, information and belief the said defendant at 
the 7of service was not engaged in the military service of the United States .. 

cifNo SERVICE: Fox the reason that diligent search and inquiry failed to locate above 
named witness. 

___ jk(;._ h'fr,,; --?;IT-.~==:~~ ----·--·-
I Acknowledge I am authorized and in good standing in the jurisdiction wherein this process 
was served and have no inte::i::·est in the above acti.on .. No nota:i::·y r·equix·ed puxsuant to F .. S 
92 ,, 525 (2) 

Under· penalties of perjury, I 
declare that I have r·ead the 
fo~going document a 
stated in it 

77821 
FJ:LE NO FEC 12 · 2 74 

the facts 

WF GREENBERG I'< COMPANY, LLC .. 
7040 SEMINOLE PRATT RD SUITE 25-1.69 
LOXAJ{ATCHEE, FL 334'70 
OFFICE (561) 422-3190 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street 

Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-45.39 

August 29, 2013 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7005 1820 0007 9805 3339 

David Anthony Mercado 
J 627 Pi:e~~et zA_e/SNHij' -

Plainsficld, l~J 0 I 060 

RE: Case No.: FEC 12-274 

Dear Mr Mercado: 

<ot..\3 toN\<Yl ar30 
\>o.lfY\ 5a::i ; FL--

The Flmida Elections Commission at its last regularly scheduled meeting considered this 
case and issued the order that is enclosed with this letter Please read the order carefolly 
As the Respondent, you are entitled to a hearing The Order of Probable Cause will 
explain in detail how you obtain a hearing 

If you prefer to enter into a consent order, please contact us at the telephone number or 
address listed above and we will attempt to reach an agreement with you 

Since the Commission has determined probable cause, Section I 06 25, Florida Statutes, 
provides that all investigative reports and other documents related to this case are no longer 
confidential 

Please let me know if you have any questions 

Sincere! , 

Amy McKe~ver Toman 
Executive Director 

Enclosures: Order of Probable Cause and Staff Recommendation 

cc: Alice Passmore, Palm Bay City Clerk, Complainant 

P _COOJ (5/08) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: David Anthony Mercado Case No.: FEC 12-274 
' 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Florida Elections Commission at its 

meeting held on August 13, 2013, in I allahassee, Florida. 

The Commission has reviewed the complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff 

Recommendation, all documents submitted by the Respondent, any relevant documents, and 

considered all oral statements made at the probable cause hearing.. Based on the facts set forth in 

the Staff Recommendation, which is inco1pornted herein and attached to this order, the 

Commission finds that there is p10bable cause that Respondent committed five counts of 

violating Chapte1 106, Flo1ida Statutes as follows: 

Count 1: 

On or about July 11, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to 1eport 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent deliberntely 
failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office. 

Count 2: 

On or about October 10, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office .. 

Count 3: 

On or about January 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2011 Q4 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office 



Count 4: 

On or about April 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106J 9(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to repmt 
infmmation required by Chapter 106; when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2012 Q 1 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office .. 

Count 5: 

On or about July 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
10619(l)(c), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2012 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office 

The Commission also finds that there is no probable cause to charge the Respondent 

with falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report information required by Chapter 106, 

Florida Statutes on his 2012 Te1mination Report in violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), F101ida 

Statutes 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 13, 2013 

.-~-~ 

~-,.,. ' 

~-Ho! aday, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commi sion 

Copies furnished to: 

Eric Lipman, General Counsel 
Shawn M .. Heath, Attorney for Respondent 
Alice Passmore, Filing Officer 

Attachment: Staff Recommendation 
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As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in seveial ways First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violations and agree to the amount of the fine.. The agreed to consent order is then presented to 
the Commission for its apprnval.. To discuss a consent order, contact the attorney who signed the 
Staff Recommendation attached to the Order of Probable Cause 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do notdispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation You have 30 days from the date of the Order of 
Pwbable Cause to request such a hearing At the heruing, you will have the light to make written 
or oral aiguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues related to the violations and the 
potential fine At the request of Respondent, the Commission will consider and determine 
willfulness at ar1 informal heaiing. Otherwise, live witness testimony is unnecessary 

Third, you may request a formal heruing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Heruings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation You have 30 days from the date of the Order of Probable Cause to request 
such a hearing At the healing, you will have the right to present evidence relevant to the 
violation(s) listed in this 01der, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach any witness, 
and to rebut the evidence presented against you 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order 01 request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date of this Order of 
Pwbable Cause, the case will be sent to the Commission and you will be entitled to a formal or 
informal hearing 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Cle1k, Donna Ann 
MalphUis The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 The telephone number is (850) 922-4539 The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28··106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable mies upon request No mediation is available 
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In Re: David Mercado 

( 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 12-274 

-----··"···-----' 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION.FOLLOWING INYESTIGATION. 

Pursuant to section 106.25(4)(c), Floiida Statutes, undeisigned staff counsel files this 
written iecommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
prnbable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida, on 5 
occasions and no probable cause to chaige Respondent with violating Section 106.19(1 )( c ), 
Florida Statutes, on 1 occasion Based upon a tho1ough review of the Report of Investigation 
submitted on June 3, 2013, the following facts and Jaw suppo1t this staff recommendation: 

I On September 26, 2012, the Floiida Elections Commission ("Commission") 
received a complaint fiom Alice I Passmore ("Complaintant" or "City Clerk") alleging that 
David Mercardo ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a candidate fo1 the Palm Beach City Council, Seat 2, in the 2012 
municipal election He did not qualify The Complaintant in this case is Respondent's filing 
office1 

3 Complainant alleged that Respondent falsely reported 01 delibexately failed to 
provide 1equited information in several campaign 1eports 

3 By lettex dated March 26, 2013 1
, the Executive Directo1 sent Respondent an 

amended letter notifying him that Commission staff would investigate the following: 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Mercado was a 
candidate fo1 Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2 He failed to qualify 
during the qualifying period Madtza Ramos-Me1cado is the 
campaign t1easure1 of record for the Respondent's campaign As 
alleged in the complaint, one 01 more of the required t1easure1 
repo1ts have not been filed and Respondent, as candidate, has thus 
delibeiately failed to provide info1mation 1equired by ch 106, 
Flo1ida Statutes 

I he initial letter to Respondent notifying him that the complaint was legally sufficient was sent to his new 
address in New Jersey. The letter was returned to the Commission as unclaimed On 01 about May 8, 2013, 
Investigator T1acie Aulet spoke with Respondent and reviewed the content of the letter of legal sufficiency. 
Respondent provided Ms Aulet with an email address so she could send Respondent a copy of the complaint and 
letter of legal sufficiency. Respondent agreed to acknowledge receipt of the email and documents but failed to do 
so Ms. Aulet's email to Respondent has not been 1eturned. (See Attachment A, Phone l.<ig Entry 6; See Attachment 
D fo1 documents sent to Respondent with Ms Aul et' s email ) 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 1 



4 Respondent filed two State of Flo1ida Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository fo1 Candidates fo1ms ("DS·DE 9") on November 30, 201 O. 
Respondent appointed Maritza Ramos-Mercado as his treasure1, and himself as a deputy 
treasurer. (ROI Exhibit 1)2 

20!.lfil Reporf 

5 The 2011 Q2 report covered the dates of Apiil 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, 
and was due to be filed no later than July 11, 2011 On July 5, 2011, I"erese Jones, Deputy City 
Cle1k, sent an email to Respondent reminding him that his 2011 Q2 Report was due on July 11, 
2011 (ROI Exhibit 2) 

6 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report by July 11, 2011 By letter dated 
July 18, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clerk sent Respondent a lette1 via certified mail, retuxn 1eceipt 
requested, advising him that he1 office had not received his 2011 Q2 Report. The letter was sent 
to the address on Respondent's DS-DE 9 (ROI Exhibits 1 & 3) However, the letter was retutned 
as unclaimed (ROI Exhibit 3) 

7 By lette1 dated August 4, 2011, the Palm Bay City Cleik sent Respondent a 
second lette1 informing Respondent that they had not yet 1eceived his 2011 Q2 Report The 
letter was mailed certified mail, return receipt requested 1his letter was also mailed to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (ROI Exhibits 1 & 4) The return receipt 
indicates that on or about August 6, 2011, a Josefina Ramos accepted the lettet on behalf of 
Respondent (ROI Exhibit 4) 

2011.03 Repor! 

8 Ihe 2011 Q3 Repo1t covered the dates from July 1, 2011, through September 30, 
2011 On October 4, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office sent Respondent an email 1eminde1 
that his 2011 Q3 Repo1t was due on October IO, 2011, (ROI Exhibit 5) 

9 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report on October 10, 2011 By lette1 
dated Octobe1 18, 2011, the City Clerk sent notification to Respondent that his 2011 Q3 Report 
had not been received The letter was mailed via certified, mail-return receipt requested to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 fmm The 1eturn receipt indicates that on 01 
about October 30, 2011, a Salvador Ramos accepted the letter on behalf of Respondent (ROI 
Exhibits 1 & 6) 

2 
!he Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI" 

3 
In her complaint, the fnst report that Complaintant alleges Respondent failed to file was his 2012 Q2 Report. 

However, based upon the date Complainant alleged report was due and the supporting documentation submitted 
with the complaint, it appears that Complainant was refening to the 2011 Q2 Report. Additionally, Complainant 
alleges that Respondent did not file his 2012 Q2 Report a second time later in her complaint 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12~274 2 
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2011 04 Report 

10. The 2011 Q4 repo1t covered the dates of October I, 2011, through December 31, 
2011. On Decembex 30, 2011, the Clexk's office sent Respondent an email reminder that 
Respondent's 2011 Q4 report was due on January 10, 2012 (ROI Exhibit 7) 

11 Respondent fuiled to file his 2011 Q4 Repo1t on January 10, 2012. By lette1 dated 
January 13, 2012, Complainant sent Respondent notification that his 2011 Q4 Report had not 
been received. 1he letter was sent certified mail, xetum receipt requested Ihe lette1 was mailed 
to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 fo1m The retum receipt indicates that on 
January 14, 2011 4

, a Josefina Ramos accepted the letter on Respondent's behalf. (ROI Exhibits I 
& 8) 

2012 Ql Report 

12 Ihe 2012 Ql Repoxt cove1ed the dates of January 1, 2012 through March 31, 
2012 On Ap!il 3, 2012, the Palm Bay City Cle1k's office sent Respondent an email reminding 
him that his 2012 QI Repo1t was due on Apiil 10, 2012 The email to Respondent was returned 
as undeliverable (ROI Exhibit 9) 

13.. By letter dated Ap1il 19, 2012, the City Clerk sent Respondent a letter notifying 
him that his 2012 QI Report had not been received fhe lette1 was sent via certified mail, retum 
receipt requested. The lette1 was mailed to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 
form The return receipt indicates that on Ap1il 24, 2012, a Salvado1 Ramos accepted the letter 
on behalf of Respondent (ROI Exhibits 1 & 10) 

2012 02 Report 

14 Ihe 2012 Q2 Report covered the dates of April I, 2012 tluough June 30, 2012 
On July 5, 2012, the Palm Bay City Cle1k's office sent Respondent an email reminding him that 
his 2012 Q2 Report was due on July 10, 2012 The e.mail to Respondent was retumed as 
undelivexable (ROI Exhibit 11) 

15.. By letter dated July 13, 2012, the City Clerk sent Respondent a lette1 via certified 
mai~ 1eturn receipt requested notifying him that his 2012 Q2 Repoxt had not been xeceived The 
lette1 was mailed to the address Respondent p1ovided on his DS-DE 9 form. However, the lette1 
was returned to the City Clerk's office as "Attempted Not Known" (ROI Exhibit 12) 

16 Investigator Aul et spoke with Respondent by telephone on May 8, 2013 
Respondent stated he had moved to Plainfield, New Je1sey Dming the telephone conve1sation, 
Ms Aulet 1eviewed the complaint Respondent stated that he did not receive a copy of the 
complaint 01 the lette1 of legal sufficiency Respondent also told Ms Aulet that he withdiew 
from the election Respondent agreed to provide Investigator Aulet with a copy of the notice he 

4 It appears the actual date Ms Ramos signed for the letter was January 14, 2012 

Staff Recommendation FEC IZ.·274 3 



gave to the City Clexk's office, however as of June 20, 2013, Respondent has failed to provide a 
copy of the notice. (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 6) 

17 Duiing the May 8, 2013 conversation, Respondent provided Ms Aulet with the 
email pmposemercado@yahoo com for her to send Respondent a copy of the complaint and 
letter of legal sufficiency Respondent also indicated that he would confom receipt of the 
docmnents Respondent nevei acknowledged receipt of Ms Aulet's email and the email has not 
been returned as undeliverable Id 

18 On April 1, 2013, Investigator Aulet also spoke with lerese Jones, Palm Bay 
Deputy City Cle1k Ms Jones stated that Respondent did not inform the City Clerk's office he 
was withdrnwing his candidacy, and that Respondent was not notified that his termination report 
was due. (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 5) 

19 Additionally, Ms Jones testified in an April 18, 2013 affidavit that: 

4 Mr Mercado has not been in contact with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's office since January, 2011 The contact was a sedes 
of e-mails regarding Mr Mercado's repo1t due January 10, 2011 
(See Attachment B for copies of the emails) 

* * * * * 
5 At no time dming his candidacy did Mr Mercado state he 
wanted to withd1aw from the election A no time <luting his 
candidacy did Mr Mercado ask for information 01 instructions 
regarding the procedure for withdrawing from an election. At no 
time dming his candidacy was Mt Mercado considered withdrawn 
from the election 

6 The qualifying period fox the 2012 genexal election was 
held from August 20 to 24, 2012 Mr. Mercado did not qualify 
(ROI Exhibit 13) 

20 On May 13, 2013, Investigator Aulet sent Respondent an affidavit to complete 
that included questions regarding the issue of Respondent notifying the Palm Bay City Clerk's 
office that he was withdiawing his candidacy (See Attachment C) Respondent did not return 
the affidavit 

21 As of August 24, 2012, Respondent was not a candidate Respondent, therefore, 
was required to file a Termination Report no latex than November 22, 2012 Section 
106 141(7)(a)3, Florida Statutes, 1equires the filing officer to notify each candidate at least 14 
days before their Termination Report is due. However, Ms Jones from the City Clerk's office 
told Investigatm Aulet that Respondent was not notified about filing a I e1mination Report 
The1efore, it appears Respondent did not deliberately fail to repo1t campaign transactions that 
occuned between August 24, 2012, and Novembet 22, 2012 that he was required to 1epo1t 
pursuant to Section 10619(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

Staff'Recommendation FEC 12.2·74 4 



( 

( 

22 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable gmund of suspicion supported by 
circilmstances sufficiently sttong to wrurant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
ttustworthy information, ar·e sufficient in themselves for a 1easonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1" DCA 1995) 

23 The facts set fo1th above show that Respondent was a candidate for Palm Bay 
City Council, Seat 2 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q2, 2011 Q3, 2011 Q4, 2012 QI, 2012 
Q2 Report and I ermination Reports Prior to each quarterly report being due, Respondent was 
sent an email reminder about timely filing the report However, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office 
did not noti:fy Respondent within 14 days of his 1e1mination Repo1t being due as it was requiied 
to do 

24 1he above facts also show that Respondent asserts he notified the City Clerk's 
office in writing that he was withdxawing from the election. However, the City Clerk's office 
states that it never received notice from Respondent to that effect Additionally, Respondent 
stated he would provide the Commission with a copy of what he submitted to the City Clerk 
However, despite promising to do so, Respondent did not provide the Commission with a copy 
of the written notification he claimed he gave to the Palm Bay City Clerk's office 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

Count 1: 

On or about July 11, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
!0619(l)(c), Floiida Statutes, by deliberately failing to 1eport 
information requited by Chapter 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Cle1k's Office 

Count 2: 

On 01 about Octobe1 IO, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1)(c), Floiida Statutes, by deliberately failing to 1eport 
info1mation requited by Chapte1 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q3 Repo1t with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office. 

Sttiff Recommendation FEC 12-214 5 
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On 01 about January 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, by delibe1ately failing to report 
information xequiied by Chaptex I 06, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q4 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Cle1k's Office 

Count4< 

On ox about Apxil 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
J0619(1)(c), Flodda Statutes, by deliberntely failing to report 
information requi1ed by Chapte1 106, when Respondent 
dellbexately failed to file his 2012 QI Report with the Palm Bay 
City Clexk 's Office 

On ox about July 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
I 06 19( I)( c ), Florida Statutes, by delibexately failing to repoxt 
infoxmation required by Chaptex I 06, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2012 Q2 Repoxt with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

I fiuther xecommend that the Commission find no probable cause to charge Respondent 
with violating Section 106.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes for failing to file a Te1mination Repoxt 

Respectfully submitted on June 2r 2013, 

--~ e.-·····-···-----.. -·--····· .. -
Exic M Lipman 
General Counsel 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12~2'74 6 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No : FEC 12-274 

Respondent: David A Mexcado 

Complainant: Alice I Passmore 

1 Date and time: Octobei l, 2012@ 11:17 am. 
Name: Texese Tones, Deputy City Clexk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321952 3414 
Summary: I telephoned and xequested copies of any and all records of appointments of 
treasurers and deputy treasurers Ms Jones agreed that she would fax the documents to me 
ASAP 
Memo to File? No 
Entei-ed by: dbf 

2 Date and time: Octobex 1, 2012@ 11:49 am. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Cleik for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 3219523414 
Summary: I telephoned and thanked Ms Jones for the documents I had requested. I also 
asked for the date when the candidate-qualifying peiiod had ended I explained that while 
I noted her reference to a termination report on om complaint form, I found no 
complainant attachment documenting a failure-to··file lette1 Ms Jones advised me that the 
qualifying period ended on August 24, 2012 Therefore, it appears that Respondent has 
until late Novembei to file a texmination xeport If the report is not received, the supervisox 
of elections will send a failure-to-file lette1 at that time 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

3 Date and time: October l, 2012@ 12:51 pm 
Name: I exese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321952 3414 
Summary: I telephoned and asked the deputy city cleik whether Respondent has filed any 
of the outstanding repoxts Ms .. Jones advised me that he has not 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

4 Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:05 pm 
Name: Terese Jones 
Phone#: ·321-952-3414 
Summary: Ms Jones was not available; I left a voicemail asking that she return my call 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5. Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:09 pm 
Name: Terese Jones 
Phone #: returned my call 

InvOOI (10/07) 
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Summary: I stated that I would be investigating the complaint against R I asked if she 
had contact with R; Ms. Jones stated no. I asked Ms. Jones to desc1ibe the last positive 
contact she had with R Ms Jones stated it was an e-mail iegarding his treasure1 repo1t 
due Januaiy 2011; she has not had contact since then I stated that in the previous failu1e 
to file case R stated he discussed withd!awing from the election with he1; I asked if she 
1ecalled such a conveisation; she stated no I asked if had anything in writing from R that 
indicated he wanted to withdiaw; Ms Jones stated no I asked Ms Jones if she was 
familiru with R treasurer; she stated the treasurer caine in the office on one occasion when 
R filed his paperwork and that was the only time she had contact with the treasurei I 
stated that I had received information that R had ielocated to New Jeisey; I asked Ms 
Jones if she had any information on his possible whereabouts Ms Jones stated she had no 
idea and that as far as she knew R was still residing in F1orida I asked Ms Jones to clarify 
whether R was notified that his termination repoit was due; she stated, "No, it doesn't look 
like it." I stated that since an affidavit of filing officer was done in the previous case I 
would just mail an affidavit of additional information for het to complete 
Memo to Fl1e? No 
Enter·ed by: ta 

6 Date and time: May 8, 2013; approximately 3 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigato1 assigned to investigate the complaint 
filed against R R acknowledged 1eceiving a copy of the "judgment" against him for $500 
and stated he could not afford to pay all at one time (regaiding case no FEC 11-101). I 
stated that the1e was a new complaint filed against him for several 1epo1ts that were not 
filed while he was a candidate I asked if he received a copy of the new complaint or letter 
of legal sufficiency; R stated he no longe1 lives at the address where the final order was 
sent. I 1eviewed the content of the legal sufficiency letter with R and we discussed that I 
am investigating whether he violated Section 10619(l)(c), Florida Statutes, deliberately 
failing to provide info1mation required by Chapter 106, by not filing cainpaign treasurers 
reports while he was a candidate R expressed concem and stated he would be hiring an 
attorney R was adainant that he had withdrawn from the election and that the city clerk 
was aware of his withdiawal I informed R that I had spoken with the city cle1k and she 
had no reco1d of his withdrawal I asked R if he filed notice in wtiting with the city cle1k's 
office that he was withd!awing; he stated yes, and agreed to provide a copy of the 
withdrawal notice. I informed R that I had spoken with the clerk's office and that there 
was no record of him withdtawing from the race; in fact, the clerk's office stated he had 
not contacted them since January 2011 R stated that is incorrect R again agreed to 
provide a copy of his withdrawal notice. I asked R to provide me with his current mailing 
address, which he gave as 1627 Prospect Avenue, Plainsfield, NJ 07060. R gave his e
mail address as Jllirposemei_gado@yahoo.com I stated I would e-mail a copy of the 
complaint and legal sufficiency letter; R agieed to acknowledge receipt of these 
documents 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

7 Date and time: May 30, 2013; 3:56 p.m 
Name: Respondent 

INVOOl (12101) 2 
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Phone#: 678·361·8290 
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Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicernail asking R to ietum my call I was 
calling to ascertain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/or providing a copy of 
his withdrawal letter · 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

8 Dateandtime: May31,2013;5:23p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678 ·361-8290 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a detailed message stating I was ca1!ing to 
ascertain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/01 providing a copy of his 
withdrawal letter as he agreed to dUiing our previous conversation I stated that if I did not 
heax from him by close of business Monday, June 3, I would proceed with the 
investigation 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9 Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

1 O Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

JNVOOI (IZ/01) 3 



Terese Jones 

From: 
sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David 

( 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, January 11, 2011 12:18 PM 
'dmercado@votedavidmercado com' 
RE: Treasurer Report 

I received the report, post marked l.·10-11 

Thanks 

Alice 

,, . """ ........ :""""~ .. --~·" ··-- .. __ ... _,, __ ....... ,. .. ·-"'"""'":"• ... , ...... ., .. •''"" ·-·-· .. --."~-· .. ··--··· .......... ·"·-···--·-·""'"''""""'"'"""'-""""'"'"' .............. ___ ,. .. ,.~ •..•. -, ............... ., ... ,._.'"" '"~- ..... . 
From: David [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado com) 
Sent: Tuesday, .January 11, 2011 7:59 AM 
To: "Terese Jones 
Subject: Re: Treasurer Report 

Alice, 

Good Mo1ning .. I wasn~ able to make it to the post office, but I sent it out overnight from FEDEX yesterday, so 
it was post marked fo1 yesterdi\y I am sol!y fo1 the inconvenience this will not happen on the next quarterly 
report 

Confirmation #866201715017446 

Respectfully Submitted 

David Mercado 

David Mercado 

........... ----··-·''""""""·-·· .. ·--·····-·--...... -... ·-······--.. --....... _,_ ... ___ ,, ___ ., ....... ___ ,,_,,_, .... _., _____ ...... _, ____ ,. ____ .. _ .... _ .... ,,_ .. ,,_ ...... _ ..... 
From: Terese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida org> 
Date: Mon, l 0 Jan 2011 13 :39:34 -0500 
1 o: drnercado@votedavidrnercado. corn<drnercado@votedaviclmercado.com> 
Subject: RE: Treasurer Report 

David 

If you are able to take the report to a post office today and have it post marked before midnight tonight, there will be no 
fine 

If not, the penalty is $50 per late day or 25% of the expenditure or contribution (whichever is less). The report you 
submitted shows a $6D. 00 contribution and a $50 00 expenditure 25% of the lesser of the 2 which is the $50 
expenditure is $12 50 That is your fine, If this amount had exceeded the $50 per day amount, the $50 amount would 
have applied 

Also, campaign funds may not be used to pay the fine. 



( /' 

I 
I've looked over the faxed copy of your r·eport 
it 

Please make sure the original is signed by the treasurer when you submit 

Alice 

From: David [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado com] 
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 8:45 AM 
'To: Terese .Jones 
Subject: Re: Treasurer Report 

Can it be btought to you fast thing in the moining on tuesday 

David Mercado 

From: Terese Jones <jonest@paimbayflo1ida 01g> 
Date: Mon, 10 Jan 2011 08:42:48 -0500 
To: dmercado@votedavidroercado com<dme1cado@votedavidmercado com> 
Subject: RE: Treasure1 Repo1t 

David 

Sorry, I have to have the original A fax is not sufficient 

Alice 

"''""" '" ""' .• - "" ' ··~·-· -· .... ,.,.,., ···-····" "~"""'" " .................. -··---....... - ..... ,. ........ g,_ """"""'"" ·- ,,_, ••••• ''' ........ _.,,,_,,,. ""' ···-""'"-·-··· .......... "'"'' .. , ,, """"' .,., .... ,. ........ ,.,, """' ., '" ......... ,, •. ,.,..,. - •• ·"'' ••• 

From: dmercado@votedavidmercado com [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado com] 
Sent: Sunday, January 09, 2011 9:10 AM 
To: Terese .Jones 
Subject: RE: Treasurer Report 

I will be faxing over the Report today Once you receive It on Monday morning can you please send me a 
email allo.w.ing.. me to know-that y.o.u received it? Thanks so mucl:l and I hope you a Rd.your family.t.iad a 
wonderful Holiday season 

Respectfully Submitted, 

David Mercado 

· · .... _ .. · Original Message · 
Subject: Treasurer Report 
From: Terese .Jones <jonest@palmbavflorida.ru:g> 
Date: Wed, December 29, 2010 8:00 am 
To: Brian Anderson <:andersonforseat3@yahoo.com>, David Mercado 
<dmeq;.§.go@vptedavidro~rcadp.com> 

Reminder ·- your treasurer report is due Monday, January 10, 2011, by 5:00 P M , 
for the period covering October 1, 2010 (or tt1e appointment of your campaign 
treasurer) through December 31, 2010 

Tere;e M. /ones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
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-----------·-.. · .. --····--, .. -----··--.. -·--·-·-·---·.,-·-·-.... ----······-·,--,·-----.. ----··· 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

The Information contahled in this email ls strictly confidential and prepared solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). The copyright of this 
communication belongs to the Cily of Palm Bay, If you are nol the fntended recipient, please do not read, use, disseminate, dislribute or copy thfs 
message or attachments.If you have r~ived this message in error please notrfy the sender immediately and delete this massage Views expressed 
in this message are those of the ind!vldual sender and are not necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City Council 

DISCLAIMER: 

Before opening any attachments, please check them for vlruses and defects The send.er does not accept liablllty for any viruses errors or omissions 
in the contents of this message or attachment. whieh artSe as a result of en1a1l transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay .. Please consider the envlronn'!ent before printing this e··mai! 

_____ ,_....,.__..,,., __ , __ , ........ ,-. ..,.......,_ ..... _._,,.,.~-·---.. ···--····--·-··-··-·-··--·--·-···--··-·---· ... ·-···""•"''"''"''-··· 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

The informalion contained in this ema/J Is stricUy oonfldential and prepared solely for the use or the intended reclpfent(s) fhe copyright of this. communication . 
belongs to the City of Palm Bay. If you are not the intended recipient. please do not read, use, disseminate distribute or copy this message or attachments If you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender Immediately and delete this messa9e Views expcessed Jn this mes.sage are those of the Individual 
sender and are 11ot necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City Council 

DISCLAIMER: 

Before opening any attachments. please check them for viruses and defects The sender does not accept liablllty for any virtJses errors or omissions in the 
contents of this message or attachment which arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Say·· Please consider the environrnent before printing th!s e-mail 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

The informa1ion contained in this email is strictly confidential and prepared solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) The copyrighl of this commLmication 
belongs to the City of Palin Say !f you are not the intended reciplent, please do not read, use, disseminate. distribute or copy this message or attachments If you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message Views axpressed in this message are those of the individual 
sender and are not necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City Council 

OISCl.AIMER: ····-·· 

Before opening any attaci,ments. please check them for viruses and defects 'The sender does not ac.cept lfablllty for any viruses 9rrors or omissions In 1he 
contents of this message or attachment which arise as a resull of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay Please co1~sfclerthe environment befora printing this e-man 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Case Number: FEC 12 ... 274 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Brevatd 

David A. Mercado, being duly sworn, says: 

1. This affidavit is made upon my peisonal knowledge,. 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matte1s stated hereii:t I am cmrently 

employed by--.. ··--···"·-·-------.. ··-· .. ·--·····-·-- as .. ---·-----·-··-····· .. ·-·-·-----...... -.. - ... -.... --

3 Have you ever 1un foi public office? If so, please name the office(s) you nm fo1 and the 
date(s) of the e!ection(s) you ran in 

·---··-_ .... _. __ _ --------·-·-.··--- ---------·"' 
--·-·--··"·-- __ .... ·-----------__ ,,, __ ,,,, _____ ,, ____ .. ___ .. ___ , __ 

4 Have you evei been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? If so, 
please name the candidate(s) you seived as treasme1, the office(s) the candidate ian foi, and the 
dates of the election(s). 

______ ,_ ... , ___ ,, ...... ---··"·----""'"'""·----· 
... ---·---··-----··--·-··-----------·------·-·---· .~----·------·-

........ _ .. ____ .,_ .. ___ _ 
5. Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer; board membe1, or other similaI 

·-position for-a:·political'·c·ommittee? If so;·pJease Iistih:e·names-arrd addresses of the-committees 
and dates when you held the position 

--.... --.. ··-·-·"_ .. ___ .... --..... - ..... ___ ,. ___________ ....... ____ , __ ,, ___ _ 
__ ,,, ____ ,, _____ .. __ .. ,,_ .......... __ ---·---·-------

---............. ____ ,,, ...... ___ _ 
,,, ____ .... ___ .. _________ ..... _, ____ ,, ____ ,, .... ---·---· 

6 Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, board member, 01 othe1 similar 
position for a committee of continuous existence? (Committee of continuous existence is 
defined in Section 10604, Florida Statutes) If so, please list the name and addresses of the 
committees and dates when you held the position 

----------·-.. ----·---···-··--··-.. ··--··--·-·---------·--.---

·--··--·---

Inv040 (6108) 
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-···-.. ---·-----------·-----·-··-··--·-·-·--··-·····-·-·--· 
··-···-···-··-·---- -··--·-··--·------· 
7 Have you evei prepared or signed a campaign treasurer's report? If s0, please list the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed 

·------··--·--------·-------··· .. -····-·-·--·---··--·------

·---····--···· .. --·-·-
8 What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida's election 
Jaws? 

---··-··--.. -·-- ------.. -·-····-··------... - .... -·--···--

9 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? D Yes []No 

10 If so, when did you first obtain it? ··-·-·----·---·-·-.. ----···---···-·-·-·-·-···· .. ··--··-·-·· .. -· .... 

11 

12 

Have you read Chaptei 106, Floxida Statutes? 

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 

D Yes []No 

D Yes 0 No 

13 If so, when did you first obtain it? ____ .... _ ... ---··--·-··---.. · .. -·-·------·--·--·-·· 

14 Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 

15 Do you possess a copy of the Handbookfor Candidates? 

[J Yes Ll No 

D Yes 0 No 

16 If so, when did you first obtain it? - .. --·--··-····-------·-·--·-.......................... -····••-•"'"""'""•- ........ ····-----··· ......... - ...•...•..... ,_. ·······-····----··· 

17 Have you read the Handbook for Candidates? D Yes D No 

18 List any additional materials you received from the Palm Bay City Cleik 

19 Information from the Palm Bay City Cleik reflects that between July 5, 2011, and July 
18, 2012, several notices were sent to you via certified mail to the address you provided to the 
city cleik These notices referenced your failure to file several campaign treasurers' reports 
while you were a candidate for city council The letters were signed for by someone named 
"Salvadoi Ramos " Did you receive any of these notices? 

[].Yes D No 

20 On May 8, 2013, you spoke with Investigator Tracie Aulet regarding the failure to file 
these reports During the conversation you stated you had withdrawn from the election and that 
the Palm Bay City Clerk was awa:re that you had withdrew Did you file notice with the city 

Inv040 (6/08) 
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cleik's office that you wexe withdrawing from the 2012 election? (If so, please pxovide a copy of 
the withdrawal letter you provided to the city clexk's office 

0 Yes D No 

21 If you did not file notice with the city clexk that you were withdrawing from the election, 
please explain how the city clerk was aware of your withdrawal If you spoke with someone, 
please provide the name and title (if known) with whom you spoke Please describe the nature of 
the conve1sation with this person Please state any instructions, if any that weie given to you by 
this person. Please state the approximate date the conversation took place: 

··---------· .. --·-···---· .. -··-------·-------·--···-··-··---.. -· .. ·-··--·····----·-·-------··-
' ----·-·.'-·--·-· ... --······------··-.. -·--···-···--··---·-·-·---------·-·------··---·--·---··---·--

, ___ ,,,_ . ..., .... - .... -- .. ··-·--·---··--··--·----·-·--·----.. -----····-·-··------·-·-·--------·--···-·-·-
"·-----·-·----··--·--·-·---·····-................. _, _____ . --· .. -·-----·-·-·--···-·-····----·····--····· 

-·--·-------····---··-·--·-··-----·-·---·-·-··-··~····· .. ··---·-~·-····--··-·····-·-···-····----· 
22 As of May 13, 2013, the following Ieports remain outstanding: 2011 Q2 Report, 2011 
Q3 Report, 2011 Q4 Repoxt, 2012 Ql Report, and 2012 Q2 Report Is there a reason you have 
not filed these repo1ts? Please explain: 

---·---··---·----······-·-·······---'"---···--·-····--·----····----·---·· .. 

·--····- •••--·--··--·--·--•M'"•--·-·--··-.. -----·--. 
23 On yom Appointment of Campaign Treasuiei form filed on November 30, 2010, you 
appointed Maritza Ramos-Mercado as youi treasurer What duties did Ms Ramos-Mei·cado 
perform as your treasurer? 

------··--··---·---

24 When did you last reside at 643 Comma:rgo Road, NW, Palm Bay, Florida 32907? 

25 On May 9, 2013, you were e-mailed a copy of the complaint and a copy of the lettei of 
legal sufficiency detailing the section of Jaw you are alleged to have violated The e-mail was 
sent to an e-mail address you provided to Investigatot Au1et Did you receive this e-mail and its 
attachments? 

[] [.]No ... Yes 

Inv040 (6/08) 3 
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I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM IHA1 l'.l'IE FOREGOING lNFORMAIION IS IRUE AND C():RREC1 10 
nm BESI OF MY KNOWl,EDGE, 

Case lnvestigato1: ta 

!nv040 (6/-08) 
AffResp 12--274 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affi1med) and subscribed before me this ··-·-·_ .. _day of 

-·-·-·······--······-···-·--······------·-' 2013 

Signature ofNo1ar/Pub1ic -State of Florida--------.. ·-·--··

Pr int> lype,. or Stamp Commissioned Nam.e of Notary Public 

Personally Known -···---.. or Produced Identification·------- .. 

I ype of l<lentificati6n Produced:··--·---····-·-·--·----·--·-

4 
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FE.C12-274 
TracieAulet to: purposemercado . 05/09/201310:13AM ._ ........................ ,,_.. ,,_. ___ ....;.., ____ ,_..;..;.,.;.,:.;._ ___ ... _.,_.,..,.,., •.....••.... -,.--.... -.......... ___ .~ ........ ___ _,., ......... ~~-... . ... 

lk 
14 day letter 12·274.pdf 

Dear Mr Mercado, 

~ 
Complaint 12.274 pdf 

~
. 

' ' ' . 
Letter opening invesil9ation 12-274 pdf 

Attached please find a copy of the complaint filed by the Palm Bay City Clerk as well as the letter detailing 
the scope of the Commission's investigation. As we discussed yesterday, the filing officer is alleging that 
you failed to provide information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, by not filing campaign 
treasurers reports while you were a candidate for city council 

During our discussion yesterday, you stated you would be hiring an attorney. If you choose to do so, 
please be aware that I cannot discuss your case with your attorney unless he or she has filed a Notice of 
Appearance with the Commis.sion Until I receive such notice, I will continue to contact you directly. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this e-mail and the attached docu'ments If you have any questions or 
concerns, please feel free to contact me 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 922·4539 Office 
(850) 921 .. 0783 Fax 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure 



FEC- Documents for Service 
Br'Axeton Wims to: Debi 

~ ~ 
FEC12-274 pdf FEC13-164 .. pdf 

Br'Axeton E Wims 
Administrative Assistant I 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines St 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 
850-922-4539 
br'axeton wims@myfloridalegal.com 

10/14/201310:12 AM 



Debi@billwfg.com 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Debi-

Rebecca Marsey [Becky Marsey@myfloridalegal com] 
Wednesday, October 02, 2013 11:37 AM 
debi@billwfg .. com 
Florida Elections Commission - Documents for Service 
Stockmeister, Franklin_Final Order_ 11-093 .pdf; Williams_Summons_ 11-293 .. pdf; Christian, 
Todd_OPC_11-100 .. pdf; Christian, Todd_Final Order_10-341.pdf; Mercado, 
David_Summons_ 11-107 pdf 

Attached are documents for service Please use the new address listed on the documents. Thanks 

Please let me know if you have any questions 

Regards, 
Becky 

(See attached file Stockmeister; Franklin _Final Order_ 11-093.pdj)(See attached file Wil/iams _Summons _l l-
293.pdj)(See attached file .. Christian, Todd_ OPC _11-100.pdj)(See attached file. Chr i.stian, Todd_Final 
Order_ I 0-34 J.pdj)(See attached file. Mercado, David _Summons_ 11-107 pdf) 
Becky Marsey 
Business Manager 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 W Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
I allahassee, FL 32399-1050 
rebecca.marsey@myfloridalegal.com 
(850) 922-4539 
(850) 921-0783 fax 
www.fee.state.fl.us 

1 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
10;! W. Gaines Street 

C()llins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399·1050 

(850) 922-4539 

August 29, 2013 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7005 1820 OQ07 ·?sos 3339 

David AP.thony Mercado 
J f.127 Pra~~Gt Aveau~., 
Plaiamcid, Mt 01000 

RE: Case No.: FEC 12-274 

Deal Mr .. Mercado: 

<oi..\ 3 C. o M f'I\ a r5 o 
'"Palm Ba::\ 1 Fl .... 

The Flotida Elections Commission at j~ ~ast reguliuly scheduled meeting considered this 
ciise and issued the order that is enC!Osed'With th!S lettet Please read the 01de1 carefolly. 
As the Respondent, you rue entitled to a hearing. The Order of Probable Cause will 
explain in detail how you obtain a hearing.. · · · 

If you prefer to enter into a consent order, please contact us at the telephone number 01 
address listed above and we will attempt to reach an agreement with you. 

Since the Commission has determined probable cause, Section 10625, Floxida Statutes, 
provides that all investigative reports and other documents related to this case rue no longer 
confidential. 

Please let me know if you have any questions .. 

Amy McKeever Toman 
Executive Director 

Enclosures: Ohler ofProbabl~ Cause and Staff Recominendation . . . . ' '· . . . . . . . .· ' 

cc: Alice Passmore, Palm Bay City Clerk, Complainant 

P .• C003 (S/08) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

,.....,. 
~· ··~ 

Lr ~:,~ , ,., ,..., ..,, ,.. 
'-'~1....~ ' 1 ~!\•-" i.1i.....1 , i: ::S 

In Re: David Anthony Mercado Case No.: FJ:C 12-274 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard before the Florida Elections Commission at its 

meeting held on August 13, 2013, in Tallahassee, Florida 

The Commission has reviewed the complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff 

Recommendation, all documents submitted by the Respondent, any relevant documents, and 

considered all oral statements made at the probable cause hearing Based on the facts set forth in 

the Staff Recommendation, which is incorporated herein and attached to this order, the 

Commission finds that there is probable cause that Respondent committed five counts of 

violating Chapter I 06, Florida Statutes as follows: 

Count 1: 

On or about July 11, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
I 0619(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter I 06, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office. 

Count 2: 

On or about October I 0, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
I 06 .I 9(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter I 06, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office. 

Count 3: 

On or about January 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 !9(1)(c), Flmida Statutes, by deliberately failing to repmt 
information required by Chapter I 06, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2011 Q4 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office .. 
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Count4: 

On or about April 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1 )( c ), Flo1ida Statutes, by deliberntely failing to repo1t 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2012 Ql Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office .. 

Counts: 

On 01 about July 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberntely failing to repo1t 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent deliberately 
failed to file his 2012 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay City Clerk's Office. 

The Commission also finds that there is no probable cause to chaige the Respondent 

with falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report information required by Chapter 106, 

Florida Statutes on his 2012 Termination Report in violation of Section 106J9(1)(c), Flo1ida 

Statutes. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 13, 2013 

Copies furnished to: 

Eric Lipman, General Counsel 

~· 

~-Hot aday, Chaitman 
Florida Elections Commi sion 

Shawn M Heath, Attorney for Respondent 
Alice Passmore, Filing Officer 

Attachment: Staff Recommendation 
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As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways.. Fiist, you may elect to 
1esolve this case by consent orde1 whe1e you and Commission staff ag1ee to resolve the 
violations and agree to the amount of the fine The ag1eed to consent order is then piesented to 
the Commission for its app1oval To discuss a consent order, contact the attorney who signed the 
Staff Recommendation attached to the 01de1 of P10bable Cause 

Second, you may request an infrnmal hea1ing held befo1e the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation You have 30 days fiom the date of the Order of 
Prnbable Cause to 1equest such a hearing At the hearing, you will have the right to make written 
01 ma! arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues related to the violations and the 
potential fine.. At the 1equest of Respondent, the Commission will consider and dete1mine 
willfolness at an info1mal hearing Otherwise, live witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Third, you may 1equest a fmmal hearing held before an administrntive law judge in the Division 
of Administrntive Heaiings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date of the Order of Prnbable Cause to request 
such a hearing At the hearing, you will have the 1ight to present evidence relevant to the 
violation(s) listed in this mde1, to crnss-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach any witness, 
and to 1ebut the evidence presented against you 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent orde1 01 request a formal heaiing at the DOAH 
OJ an info1mal healing before the Commission within 30 days of the date of this Order of 
Probable Cause, the case will be sent to the Commission and you will be entitled to a formal or 
informal hearing 

To request a hearing, please send a written 1equest to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs The add1ess of the Commission Cle1k is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Flo1ida 32399-1050 The telephone number is (850) 922-4539 The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapte1 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and othe1 
applicable rules upon 1equest No mediation is available. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

In Re: David Mercado Case No.: FEC 12-274 

-----· .. ·-·----/ 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION .. FOLLOWING INYESTIGAT!illf. 

Pmsuant to section 10625(4)(c), Flotida Statutes, undeisigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation fo1 disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to cha1ge Respondent with violating Section 10619(1)(c), Florida, on 5 
occasions and no probable cause to chaige Respondent with violating Section 106.19(l)(c), 
Florida Statutes, on 1 occasion Based upon a thoiough review of the Repott of Investigation 
submitted on June 3, 2013, the following facts and law suppott this staff recommendation; 

1 On Septembet 26, 2012, the Floiida Elections Commission ("Commission") 
ieceived a complaint from Alice I Passmore ("Complaintant" or "City Clerk") alleging that 
David Mercardo ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a candidate fo1 the Palm Beach City Council, Seat 2, in the 2012 
municipal election He did not qualify The Complaintant in this case is Respondent's filing 
officei 

3 Complainant alleged that Respondent falsely repoxted or delibeiately failed to 
pmvide lequiied infoimation in several campaign repoits 

3 By lette1 dated March 26, 2013 1
, the Executive Directoi sent Respondent an 

amended letter notifying him that Commission staff would investigate the following: 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Meicado was a 
candidate fo1 Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2. He failed to qualify 
dwing the qualifying peiiod Matitza Ramos-Me1cado is the 
campaign t1easu1er of record for the Respondent's campaign.. As 
alleged in the complaint, one 01 more of the required t1easure1 
1epo1ts have not been filed and Respondent, as candidate, has thus 
deliberntely failed to provide infoimation iequired by ch 106, 
Flotida Statutes 

I he initial letter to Respondent notifying him that the complaint was legally sufficient was sent to his new 
address in New Jersey. The letter was 1eturned to the Commission as unclaimed On 01 about May 8, 2013, 
Investigator Tracie Aulet spoke with Respondent and reviewed the content of the letter of legal sufficiency. 
Respondent provided Ms Aulet with an email add1ess so she could send Respondent a copy of the complaint and 
letter of legal sufficiency. Respondent agreed to acknowledge receipt of the email and documents but failed to do 
so Ms. Aulet's email to Respondent has not been returned. (See Attachment A, Phone Log Ent1y 6; See Attachment 
D for documents sent to Respondent with Ms Aulet's email ) 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 1 
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4 Respondent filed two State of Flo1ida Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates forms ("DS·DE 9") on November 30, 2010 
Respondent appointed Maritza Ramos·Mercado as his treasurer, and himself as a deputy 
treasurer .. (ROI Exhibit I )2 

2011 02 Reporf 

5 The 2011 Q2 1eport covered the dates of April I, 2011, tluough June 30, 2011, 
and was due to be filed no later than July 11, 2011 On July 5, 2011, I'erese Jones, Deputy City 
Clerk, sent an email to Respondent reminding him that his 2011 Q2 Report was due on July 11, 
2011 (ROI Exhibit 2) 

6 Respondent fuiled to file his 2011 Q2 Report by July 11, 2011 By letter dated 
July 18, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clezk sent Respondent a letter via cettified mail, return receipt 
tequested, advising him that het office had not received his 2011 Q2 Report The letter was sent 
to the address on Respondent's DS-DE 9 (ROI Exhibits I & 3) However, the letter was returned 
as unclaimed (ROI Exhibit 3) 

7 By letter dated August 4, 2011, the Palm Bay City Cletk sent Respondent a 
second letter informing Respondent that they had not yet received his 2011 Q2 Repolt The 
letter was mailed certified mail, return receipt requested 1 his lette1 was also mailed to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (ROI Exhibits 1 & 4) Ihe return receipt 
indicates that on or about August 6, 2011, a Josefina Ramos accepted the letter on behalf of 
Respondent (ROI Exhibit 4) 

2011.03 Repor_! 

8 Ihe 2011 Q3 Report covered the dates ftom July!, 2011, tluough September 30, 
2011 On Octobe1 4, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office sent Respondent an email reminder 
that his 2011 Q3 Report was due on October I 0, 2011, (ROI Exhibit 5) 

9 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report on October 10, 201 L By lette1 
dated October 18, 2011, the City Clerk sent notification to Respondent that his 2011 Q3 Repo1t 
had not been received The letter was mailed via certified, mail-xeturn receipt requested to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form The return receipt indicates that on or 
about October 30, 2011, a Salvador Ramos accepted the letter on behalf of Respondent (ROI 
Exhibits 1 & 6) 

2 Ihe Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI n 

3 
In her complaint, the first report that Complaintant alleges Respondent failed to file was his 2012 Q2 Report 

However, based upon the date Complainant alleged report was due and the supporting documentation submitted 
with the complaint, it appears that Complainant was refening to the 201 I Q2 Report. Additionally, Complainant 
alleges that Respondent did not file his 2012 Q2 Report a second time later in he1 complaint 

Staff Re<::ommendation foEC 12·2·74 2 
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2011 04 Report 

10. Ihe 2011 Q4 report covered the dates of October 1, 2011, through December 31, 
2011. On December '30, 2011, the Clerk's office sent Respondent an email reminder that 
Respondent's 2011 Q4 report was due on January 10, 2012. (ROI Exhibit 7) 

11 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q4 Report on January 10, 2012 By lettex dated 
January 13, 2012, Complainant sent Respondent notification that his 2011 Q4 Report had not 
been received I he letter was sent certified mail, return receipt requested I he letter was mailed 
to the address Respondent pmvided on his DS-DE 9 form The return receipt indicates that on 
January 14, 201! 4

, a Josefina Ramos accepted the letter on Respondent's behalf. (ROI Exhibits 1 
& 8) 

2012 01 Repor! 

12 The 2012 Ql Report coveted the dates of January 1, 2012 through Match '31, 
2012 .. On April 3, 2012, the Palm Biiy City Clerk's office sent Respondent an email reminding 
him that his 2012 Ql Report was due on April 10, 2012 lhe email to Respondent was returned 
as undeliverable. (ROI Exhibit 9) 

13 By letter dated April 19, 2012, the City Clerk sent Respondent a letter notifying 
him that his 2012 QI Report had not been received The letter was sent via certified mail, return 
receipt requested. The letter was mailed to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 
form The retwn receipt indicates that on April 24, 2012, a Salvador Ramos accepted the letter 
on behalf of Respondent (ROI Exhibits 1 & I 0) 

2012 02 Report 

14. !he 2012 Q2 Report covered the dates of April 1, 2012 tluough June 30, 2012 
On July 5, 2012, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office sent Respondent an email reminding him that 
his 2012 Q2 Report was due on July 10, 2012 Ihe email to Respondent was returned as 
undeliverable (ROI Exhibit 11) 

15.. By letter dated July 13, 2012, the City Clerk sent Respondent a letter via certified 
mai~ return receipt requested notifying him that his 2012 Q2 Report had not been received The 
letter was mailed to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form However, the letter 
was returned to the City Clerk's office as "Attempted Not Known" (ROI Exhibit 12) 

16 Investigator Aulet spoke with Respondent by telephone on May 8, 2013 
Respondent stated he had moved to Plainfield, New Jersey. During the telephone conve1sation, 
Ms Aulet reviewed the complaint Respondent stated that he did not receive a copy of the 
complaint or the letter of legal sufficiency Respondent also told Ms Aulet that he withdrew 
from the election Respondent agreed to provide Investigator Aulet with a copy of the notice he 

4 
It appears the actual date Ms Ramos signed for the letter was January 14, 2012 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12·2'74 3 
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gave to the City Clerk's office, however as of June 20, 2013, Respondent has failed to provide a 
copy of the notice.. (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 6) 

17 Dwing the May 8, 2013 conversation, Respondent provided Ms Aulet with the 
email purposemercado@yahoo com fo1 he1 to send Respondent a copy of the complaint and 
letter of legal sufficiency Respondent also indicated that he would confiim receipt of the 
documents Respondent never acknowledged receipt of Ms Aulet's email and the email has not 
been returned as undeliverable Id 

18 On April I, 2013, Investigator Aulet also spoke with 1erese Jones, Palm Bay 
Deputy City Cle1k Ms. Jones stated that Respondent did not inform the City Clerk's office he 
was withdiawing his candidacy, and that Respondent was not notified that his termination report 
was due. (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 5) 

19. Additionally, Ms. Jones testified in an Aptil 18, 2013 affidavit that: 

4 Mi Mercado has not been in contact with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's office since January, 2011 The contact was a series 
of e-mails regarding Mr Mercado's repo1t due Januruy 10, 2011 
(See Attachment B fo1 copies of the emails) 

* * * * * 
5 At no time during his candidacy did Mt Mercado state he 
wanted to withdraw fiom the election A no time dudng his 
candidacy did Mr Mercado ask for information or instructions 
rngruding the procedure for withdrawing fiom an election At no 
time during his candidacy was Mr Mercado considered withdrawn 
from the election 

6 lhe qualifying period for the 2012 general election was 
held from August 20 to 24, 2012 Mr Mercado did not qualify 
(ROI Exhibit 13) 

20 On May 13, 2013, Investigator Aulet sent Respondent an affidavit to complete 
that included questions regruding the issue of Respondent notifying the Palm Bay City Clerk's 
office that he was withdrawing his candidacy (See Attachment C) Respondent did not return 
the affidavit 

21 As of August 24, 2012, Respondent was not a candidate. Respondent, therefore, 
was required to file a Termination Report no later than November 22, 2012 Section 
106 141(7)(a)3, Florida Statutes, requires the filing officer to notify each candidate at least 14 
days before their Termination Report is due However, Ms Jones fiom the City Clerk's office 
told Investigator Aulet that Respondent was not notified about filing a Termination Report 
Therefore, it apperus Respondent did not deliberately fail to report campaign transactions that 
occuned between August 24, 2012, and November 22, 2012 that he was requited to 1epo1t 
pursuant to Section 106 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 4 
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22 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable ground of suspicion supported by 
circilmstances sufficiently sttong to wanant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
coµunitted the offense charged. Schmitt v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991) Probable 
cause exists whe1e the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustworthy info1mation, are sufficient in themselves for . a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla 1" DCA 1995) 

23 The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for Palm Bay 
City Council, Seat 2 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q2, 2011 Q3, 2011 Q4, 2012 QI, 2012 
Q2 Report and Termination Repmts Prior to each quarterly report being due, Respondent was 
sent an email reminder about timely filing the report However, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office 
did not notify Respondent within 14 days of his Termination Report being due as it was required 
to do 

24 The above facts also show that Respondent asserts he notified the City Clerk's 
office in writing that he was withdrawing from the election. However, the City Clerk's office 
states that it never received notice from Respondent to that effect Additionally, Respondent 
stated he would provide the Commission with a copy of what he submitted to the City Clerk 
However, despite promising to do so, Respondent did not provide the Commission with a copy 
of the written notification he claimed he gave to the Palm Bay City Cle1k's office 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

On or about July 11, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information requiied by Chapter 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

On 01 about October I 0, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1)(c), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to repo1t 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office. 

Staff Recommendation FEC !2~2·74 5 
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Count3: 

On or about January 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106. 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information requited by Chapte1 I 06, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q4 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

Count4; 

On 01 about April 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to repo1t 
info1mation requiied by Chapter 106, when Respondent 
deHbexately failed to file his 2012 Ql Report with the Palm Bay 
City C!e1k's Office .. 

On or about July 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by delibexately failing to repoxt 
information required by Chapte1 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2012 Q2 Repoxt with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

I fi11the1 recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to charge Respondent 
with violating Section I 06.19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes for failing to file a Termination Repoxt 

Respectfully submitted on June ~f:_, 2013, 

Eric M. Lipman 
General Counsel 

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this 2:J~d~~ of Janu0 

I .. 

StaffRi::eommendation fEC 12-2'74 6 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No : FEC 12-274 

Respondent: David A Meicado 

Complainant: Alice I Passmore 

1 Date and time: October 1, 2012@ 11:17 am. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Cleik fox Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321952.3414 
Summary: I telephoned and requested copies of any and all records of appointments of 
treasurers and deputy treasurers Ms Jones agreed that she would fax the documents to me 
ASAP . 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

2 Date and time: Octobex 1, 2012 @ 11 :49 am. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321 952 3414 
Summary: I telephoned and thanked Ms Jones for the documents I had 1equested. I also 
asked fox the date when the candidate.qualifying period had ended I explained that while 
I noted her refexence to a termination report on our complaint fo1m, I found no 
complainant attachment documenting a failure-to-file lettex. Ms Jones advised me that the 
qualifying peiiod ended on August 24, 2012 Therefore, it appears that Respondent has 
until late November to file a termination 1eport If the repo1t is not received, the supe1viso1 
of elections will send a failure-to-file letter at that time 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

3 Date and time: October 1, 2012 @ 12:51 pm 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321.952 3414 
Summary: I telephoned and asked the deputy city clerk whethex Respondent has filed any 
of the outstanding reports Ms Jones advised me that he has not 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

4 Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:05 pm 
Name: Terese Jones 
Phone#: 321-952-3414 
Summary: Ms. Jones was not available; I left a voicemail asking that she return my call 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5 Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:09 pm 
Name: Terese Jones 
Phone #: returned my call 

lnvOOI (10/07) 
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Summary: I stated that I would be investigating the complaint against R I asked if she 
had contact with R; Ms Jones stated no I asked Ms Jones to desCiibe the last positive 
contact she had with R Ms Tones stated it was an e-mail regarding his treasu1e1 report 
due January 2011; she has not had contact since then I stated that in the previous failure 
to file case R stated he discussed withd!awing from the election with he1; I asked if she 
recalled such a conve1sation; she stated no. I asked if had anything in writing from R that 
indicated he wanted to withdiaw; Ms Tones stated no I asked Ms Jones if she was 
familiai with R treasurer; she stated the treasurer came in the office on one occasion when 
R filed his pape1work and that was the only time she had contact with the treasurer I 
stated that I had received information that R had relocated to New Jeisey; I asked Ms 
Jones if she had any information on his possible whereabouts Ms Jones stated she had no 
idea and that as fa1 as she knew R was still iesiding in Flo1ida I asked Ms Jones to clarify 
whether R was notified that his termination repoit was due; she stated, "No, it doesn't look 
like it" I stated that since an affidavit of filing officer was done in the previous case I 
would just mail an affidavit of additional info1mation foi he1 to complete 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6 Date and time: May 8, 2013; approximately 3 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigato1 assigned to investigate the complaint 
filed against R R acknowledged 1eceiving a copy of the "judgment" against him for $500 
and stated he could not afford to pay all at one time (regarding case no FEC 11-107) I 
stated that the1e was a new complaint filed against him for severnl reports that were not 
filed while he was a candidate I asked if he received a copy of the new complaint 01 lette1 
of legal sufficiency; R stated he no longer lives at the add1ess where the final orde1 was 
sent I teviewed the content of the legal sufficiency letter with Rand we discussed that I 
am investigating whether he violated Section 106 19(l)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, deliberntely 
failing to provide info1mation 1equited by Chapte1 106, by not filing campaign treasure1s 
repo1ts while he was a candidate R expressed concem and stated he would be hiring an 
attomey R was adamant that he had wi thdiawn from the election and that the city cle1k 
was aware of his withdrawal I info1med R that I had spoken with the city clerk and she 
had no reco1d of his withd!awal I asked R if he filed notice in writing with the city cle1k's 
office that he was withd!awing; he stated yes, and agreed to prnvide a copy of the 
withd!awal notice. I infonned R that I had spoken with the clerk's office and that there 
was no reco1d of him withdrawing from the race; in fact, the cle1k's office stated he had 
not contacted them since January 2011 R stated that is inconect R again agreed to 
provide a copy of his withdrawal notice I asked R to provide me with his current mailing 
address, which he gave as 162 7 Prospect A venue, Plainsfield, NJ 07060 R gave his e
mail address as pumosemercado@yahoo.com I stated I would e-mail a copy of the 
complaint and legal sufficiency letter; R agieed to acknowledge receipt of these 
documents 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

7 Date and time: May 30, 2013; 3:56 pm 
Name: Respondent 

INVOOl (12101) 2 
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Phone#: 678-361·8290 
Summa1y: There was no answer; I left a voicernail asking R to xetum my call I was 
calling to ascertain whethei R would be returning the affidavit and/01 providing a copy of 
his withd!awal lettei · 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

8 Date and time: May 31, 2013; 5:23 pm 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#; 678 .. 361 .. 8290 
Summa1y: Th.ere was no answer; I left a detailed message stating I was calling to 
ascertain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/01 providing a copy of his 
withdrawal lettei as he agieed to during ou1 previous conveisation I stated that if I did not 
heax from him by close of business Monday, June 3, I would proceed with the 
investigation 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9 Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summa1y: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

10 Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summaiy: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

!NVOOJ (12101) '3 



Terese Jones 

From: 
sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David 

/ 
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Terese Jones 
Tuesday, January 11, 201112:18 PM 
'dmercado@votedavidmercado com' 
RE: Treasurer Report 

I received the report, post marked 1 ·10-11 

Thanks 

Alice 

( 

....... -.. -..... ,,. --~- ··-·--"-"'-"""'-·"' """""'"":-· "''"'"'•''""'" ......... -....... --.-... ·-"'"':· .......... _ .... .,--..... ., ... , ............ -~.-·········"-'"'··-··-········ .. ··-··""""'"'- _ .. , ....• .,." ............ , 
From: David [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2011 7:59 AM 
To: Terese .Jones 
Subject: Re: Treasurer Report 

Alice, 

Good Morning. I wasn't able to make it to the post office, but I sent it out overnight from FEDEX yesterday, so 
it was post marked for yesterday I am souy fox the inconvenience this will not happen on the next quarterly 
report 

Confirmation #866201715017446 

Respectfully Submitted 

David Mercado 

David Mercado 

From: Terese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida org> 
Date: Mon, 10 Tan 201113:39:34 ·-0500 
1 o: dmercado@votedavidmexcado.com<dme1cado@votedavidme1cado .com> 
Subject: RE: freasure1 Repmt 

David 

If you are able to take the report to a post office today and have it post marked before midnight tonight, there will be no 
fine 

If not, the penalty is $50 per late day or 25% of the expenditure or contribution (whichever is less) The report you 
submitted shows a $60 00 contribution and a $50 00 expenditure 25% of the lesser of the 2 which is the $50 
expenditure is $1250 That is your fine .. If this amount had exceeded the $50 per day amount, the $50 amount would 
have applied 

Also, campaign funds may not be used to pay the fine 
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I've looked over the faxed copy of your report 
it 

Please make sure the original is signed by the tr'easurer when you submit 

Alice 

·: ......... -· ... -·····-· ......... ·--...... -~· . ' "'"'""""·"·~~·-··-··· '"'''" .... ""' ............. , ... ;,, .... .,~~. "'" .. ······- .. '' ... - ··-·· ... """' "···-···""". '" ....... ~ ....................... ·~··""" ... ,,_.,,_,_,,, ~-····-.. ·-··. 
From: David [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado.com] 
sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 8:45 AM 
To: Terese Jones 
Subject: Re: Treasurer Report 

Can it be brnught to you first thing in the morning on tuesday 

David Mercado 

From: Terese Jones 1onest@palmbayflorida org> 
Date: Mon, 10 Jan 2011 08:42:48 -0500 
To: dmercado@votedavidmercado com<dmercado@votedavidmercado com> 
Subject: RE: Ti-easure1 Repo1t 

David 

Sorry, I have to have the original A fax is not sufficient 

Alice 

'·""'"" .- .. ·····-·· ""'"'""""'""'"'" ... ., .................. _,.,_,,, ........... ,,.,_ ............ _ """""""""'"''"""" '"" "' ·-··'"'"' __ ,,,. "'" ""'-""""'"''" ., ""' "'""" .... , ~· "•'•• "" ,,,.,, .. ,,,., ... , ..... """' . '" ' ... " .... ~ .. ' ,,, "' .. " 

From: dmercado@votedavidmercado com [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado .com] 
Sent: Sunday, January 09, 201.1 9:10 AM 
To: Terese Jones 
Subject: RE: Treasurer Report 

I will be faxing over the Report today Once you receive it on Monday morning can you please send me a 
email alto.wing me to know.that yo.u received it? Thanks so mucl:i and I hope you and your famiJ.y .. had a 
wonderful Holiday season 

Respectfully Submitted, 

David Mercado 

··· ... ___ , .. Original Message · · · -----
Subject: Treasurer Report 
From: Terese .Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida.Q!'.9.> 
Date: Wed, December 29, 2010 8:00 am 
To: Brian Anderson <:andersonforseat3.@yahoo.com>, David Mercado 
<dni.filcago@votedavidro~rcadQ..,i;om> 

Reminder··- your treasurer report is due Monday, January 10, 2011, by 5:00 P .. M., 
for the period covering October 1, 2010 (or the appointment of your campaign 
treasurer) through December 31, 2010 

Terese M.. /ones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

The information contai1led iti this email ls Strictly confidential and prepared solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) The- copyright of this 
communication belongs to the City of Palm Bay, lf you are ool the intended recipient, please do not read, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this 
me.ssage or at1achments.lf you have received this message in error please notify the sender immediately and delete this message Views expressed 
in this message are those of the individual sender and are not necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City Councll 

DISCLAIMER 

Before opening any attachments, please Check 1hem for viruses and defects The sender does not accept liabUlty for any viruses errors or omissions 
in the contents of 1his message or attachment which arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay .• Please consider the envlronll'!ent before printing thls e··mail 

____ ,.,._,._,_'_'""'"''""'""""''"''"'"'' ... '-"•-·--~"'""~".0-••-""'"'"_"_'_"_'""-•'"•ao•"•""''"' ___ ,,._,._,_,,,. ____ ,_,., .. ,_n•,•-••-·-"'"''"'''"'•"'"'-''_"_"_' 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

The Information contained in this eman is strictly confldential and prepared sorely for tile use o! the intended reciplent(s) The copyright of this communication 
belongs to the City of Palm Say. If you are not the intended recipient. please do not read, use. disseminate distribute or copy tills message or attachments If you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender Immediately and delete !his message Views expressed Jn this message are those of the indivldual 
sender and are not nccessar!ly the viows of the City of Palm Bciy City Council 

DISCLAIMER 

Before opening any attachments. please check them for viruses at)d detects ·r he se1,der does not accepl liablllly for any viruses errors or omissions In 11,e 
contents of this message or atlachrnent which arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay·· Please consider the environrnent before printing this ei.ina!I 

--,,-··-·-··-· ... ~------·-···-· .. -·'""""'"'''-···--···"-~"'"""··-··-"'"""''"""'""'-'""'-·· ... -·•-H'"''"'"""''''"'-'"'•••-'""'-'"'""" ·-··•"' ... ''""""""'""""--···"'""'""•'""'"-"''"-'"'' .. -·-·,~·-· 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

1he information contained in this email is strictly confidential and prepared solely t'or the use of the intended reaipient(s) The copyrighl of thls communication 
belongs to the City of Palrn Bay !f you are not the intended recipient. please do not read, use. ctissemi11ate. distribute or copy this message or attachments lf you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender immedlately and delete th_is message Views expressed in this message are those of' the individual 
sender and are not necessarily the views of !he City of Palm Bay City Council 

DISCLAIMER-:-

Before opening any attachments. please check them for viruses and defects 'f he sc:mder does not ac~pt liability for any viruses errors or omissions in the 
contents of this message or attachment which arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay· Please co1~slder the envJromnent before printing this a.man 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Case Number: FEC 12 ... 274 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Brevard 

David A. Mercado, being duly sworn, says: 

1 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matte1s stated herein I am cmrently 

employed by--··· .. --·····-.. -···---........... -.--.. ·-·-- as.--·--·-----·"'"·---....... ----·· ...... _ .. _ .......... . 

3 Have you ever run fo1 public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran fo1 and the 
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in ___ ,, __ .,, ... , __ _ 

··-----·-···"'--- --------.. -·--· 
--·-·--"··---
-----·--- ---··--· .. ·----····--·"···--·---··-------· 
4 Have you eve1 been appointed to act as a campaign treasure1 fo1 a candidate? If so, 
please name the candidate(s) you se1ved as treasmer, the office(s) the candidate ran fox, and the 
dates of the election(s) 

-·-·----·--· .. -·---· .. ·---"'""""""' _____ ,, ___ ... ___ _ 
--···---·-· 

... ------··---· ·~------·--·-

--····---·---· ___ ,,,._ .. , ____ ............ ---·-"'--·--- ---·-"""·---
5 Have you eve1 held the office of chai1pe1son, tleasure1, board membe1, or other similar 

-position forapolitical·committee? Ifso; please list·the names·arrd addresses ofthe·committees 
and dates when you held the position 

__ ,,, __ ,,,, ___ ,, .... ___ .... __ ,, .. ,_.,,,,,,. ___ , ·---·-·------·-·····--···-· .. ---· __ ,., ___ ,,, ______ . __ ,,,, __ .. ,, __ _ 
·---·----·--

.. ---"·--- .. ---··-----·--.. -·---"""'""""""" __ .. ______ ,, __ _ 
6 Have you ever held the office of chaiiperson, tleasurer, board member, 01 other similar 
position fo1 a committee of continuous existence? (Committee of continuous existence is 
defined in Section 106 04, Florida Statutes) If so, please list the name arid addresses of the 
committees and dates when you held the position 

·----·--· 

Inv040 (6108) 
AffResp 1i.214 

·--- ___ , ...... _ .. _ ... _ ....... --""'"""·--·-----·-·-.. ·---·--··-

·-···-· .. ---·---···-----···---·-··-----·--·----··-·-·---
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-·-·--··----------------- ..... _,, ____ .. ___ ......... --·--·--··--·· 
.. --·-·--···------.. --·-··· ·---·-· .. ··---·-· 
7 Have you eve1 prepared 01 signed a campaign treasurer's 1epo1t? If so, please list the 
name of the candidate 01 committee whose report you prepared or signed 

.. --······-··-·-·----- ·----

·-----.... ··---···-------------···----·----··--· .. ···--·-·-
8 What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida's election 
Jaws? 

___ ,,,_,, _____ .. ___________ , ..... -.......... . _____ .. _, .... ---···-·-
-·-··-·--·---.. -....... __________ _ ------·,.·····---·-····-

9 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? 0 Yes []No 

10 If so, when did you first obtain it? ··-·---··--·-·-·-.. ·---····--.. ···--·· .. -·-........... -····-··-·-······· 

11 

12 

Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? 

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 

0 Yes 0 No 

D Yes 0 No 

13 If so? when did you first obtain it? -·--.. ··-·--·-.. --·---··· .. -·-·-·-···---·-·--·-·-

Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 

Do you possess a copy of the Handbook for Candidates? 

[J Yes []No 

0 Yes D No 

14 

15 

16 

17 

If so, when did you fitst obtain it? .- .. ··------.. --.... ---···--·-·-
• •• •• "'"' ,.,., m•-•••••••-•.,, "·• ' - •••-•••••" • ••••• ••••--••·• •• '"" • • •• •••••••••-••••• 

Have you read the Handbook for Candidates? D Yes 0 No 

18 List any additional matetials you received from the Palm Bay City Clerk 

·-·-·-·-··--·""------··-·-·-·------···-----.. ·---·-"""""•··--···---·----·---·-··--··-

19 Information fiom the Palm Bay City Clerk reflects that between July 5, 2011, and July 
18, 2012, several notices were sent to you via certified mail to the address you provided to the 
city clerk These notices referenced your failure to file several campaign treasurers' reports 
while you were a candidate for city council The letters were signed for by someone named 
"Salvado1 Ramos" Did you receive any of these notices? 

[JYes 0No 

20 On May 8, 2013, you spoke with Investigator Tracie Aulet regarding the failure to file 
these reports During the conversation you stated you had withdrawn from the election and that 
the Palm Bay City Clerk was aware that you had withdrew Did you file notice with the city 

!nv040 (6/08) 
AffResp 12 .. 274 2 
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cleik's office that you were withdtawing fiom the 2012 election? (If so, please provide a copy of 
the withdtawal letter you provided to the city clerk's office 

0 Yes D No 

21 If you did not file notice with the city clerk that you were withdrawing from the election, 
please explain how the city clerk was aware of your withdtawal If you spoke with someone, 
please provide the name and title (if known) with whom you spoke.. Please describe the nature of 
the conve1sation with this person Please state any instrnctions, if any that weie given to you by 
this peison.. Please state the approximate date the conversation took place: 

··-------·-··--·--· .. ----··-··----·---·--·-----·-···-··-··-··-··-···--·-·-"''""----·--------··-
'---··----·-··--··········---··-··---·---···--··--·-----··-·----·----·--.. ----··----·------·--··-
----·--·--····-·-······----··-·--·--··---·-·-'--··--·--------·······--····----·--·-·--·---·-·-·-·"-·-·-

··---···-·-·---··--··"···----····-·-··--· .. ···-----;-..... ___________ ·--···-···-····-··--"····--····· 

------·--····---··-·----··-·--·· .. ··---··--···-··--···.-·---·-···---··-··-·----·-···-·----
22 As of May 13, 2013, the following 1epoits remain outstanding: 2011 Q2 Repo1t, 2011 
Q3 Repoxt, 2011 Q4 Repoxt, 2012 Ql Repoit, and 2012 Q2 Repoit Is there a reason you have 
not filed these reports? Please explain: 

··---·---···---···-··--···-··---·-···-·--···----···--· 
·---···-···---·-----···-·········--··--···--·-····-.. ---·-···-------···· 
--···--····--·--···---

·---··-----"·---·----···----·---·---·---.. ·--.. --·---------..... --. 
21 On yoUJ Appointment of Campaign Treasurer form filed on November 30, 2010, you 
appointed Maritza Ramos-Mercado as your treasurer What duties did Ms Ramos-Mercado 
perform as your treasurer? 
.... . ..... -· ..... 

·---···---·--·-----·--··-··· 
24 When did you last reside at 643 Comma:rgo Road, NW, Palm Bay, Florida 32907? 

25 On May 9, 2013, you were e-mailed a copy of the complaint and a copy of the lettei of 
legal sufficiency detailing the section of law you are alleged to have violated Ihe e-mail was 
sent to an e-mail add.less you provided to Investigato1 Aulet Did you receive this e-mail and its 
attaclunents? 

0 Yes 0 No 

Inv040 (6108) 3 
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I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM IHA1 IHE FOREGOING INFORMAIION IS IRUE AND CORRECT IO 
HIE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Case Investigator: ta 

lnv040 (6/08) 
Alf Resp 12-274 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ··-·-·-... day of 

-·-·-·······-----"""-·------·-------~ 2013 

Signature of Notari Public· State of Florida---------· .. ·-·-

f'rint~ Iype, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

Personally Kno'N!l -···---·or Produced Identification·--···-·-··· 

Iype of ldentificati6n Produced:·--··-··--···-·-·--··---·-----
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f~ FE.C 12-274 
~ Tracie Aulet to: purposemercado 05/09/2013 10:13 AM 
''~•--•-••-·•-w"-••-·-·----:--"'" ____ .,.., ____ ,,.. _________ ~•-'"~'-'"" .. ''''"'"'"'''--·-·-~-•••·----··-"'*' ___ .,., ... ,.,,..,,,_ 
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14 day letter 12··274 .. pdf Complaint 12·274 pdf Letter opening investigation 12-274.pdf 

Dear Mr Mercado, 

Attached please find a copy of the complaint filed by the Palm Bay City Clerk as well as the Jetter detailing 
the scope of the Commission's investigation As we discussed yesterday, the filing officer is alleging that 
you failed to provide information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, by not filing campaign 
treasurers reports while you were a candidate for city council 

During our discussion yesterday, you stated you would be hiring an attorney If you choose to do so, 
please be aware that I cannot discuss your case with your attorney unless he or she has filed a Notice of 
Appearance with the Commission Until I receive such notice, I will continue to contact you directly. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this e-mail and the attached documents If you have any questions or 
concerns, please feel free to contact me 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 922··4539 Office 
(850) 921-0783 Fax 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure 



In Re: David Mer·cado 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No .. : FEC 12-274 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

PUisuant to section 106..25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida, on 5 
occasions and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section I 06 19(1 )( c ), 
Florida Statutes, on I occasion. Based upon a thorough review of the Repmt of Investigation 
submitted on June 3, 2013, the following facts and Jaw support this staff recommendation: 

I On September 26, 2012, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") 
received a complaint from Alice I Passmore ("Complaintant" 01 "City Clerk") alleging that 
David Mercaido ("Respondent") violated Chapter I 06, Flotida Statutes .. 

2 Respondent was a candidate for the Palm Beach City Council, Seat 2, in the 2012 
municipal election He did not qualify The Complaintant in this case is Respondent's filing 
officer 

3. Complainant alleged that Respondent falsely 1epo1ted or deliberntely failed to 
provide 1equired information in several campaign reports 

3 By lette1 dated Mai ch 26, 2013 1
, the Executive Director sent Respondent an 

amended letter notifying him that Commission staff would investigate the following: 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Mercado was a 
candidate for Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2 He failed to qualify 
during the qualifying period. Maritza Ramos-Mercado is the 
campaign treasurer of recmd fo1 the Respondent's campaign. As 
alleged in the complaint, one or more of the requited treasurer 
reports have not been filed and Respondent, as candidate, has thus 
deliberately failed to prnvide information required by ch 106, 
Florida Statutes 

The initial letter to Respondent notifying him that the complaint was legally sufficient was sent to his new 
address in New Jersey The letter was returned to the Commission as unclaimed On or about May 8, 2013, 
Investigator I racie Aul et spoke with Respondent and reviewed the content of the letter of legal sufficiency. 
Respondent provided Ms. Aulet with an email address so she could send Respondent a copy of the complaint and 
letter of legal sufficiency. Respondent agreed to acknowledge receipt of the email and documents but failed to do 
so. Ms Aulet's email to Respondent has not been returned. (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 6; See Attachment 
D for documents sent to Respondent with Ms Aulet's email) 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 1 
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4.. Respondent filed two State of Florida Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates forms ("DS-DE 9") on November 30, 2010 
Respondent appointed Maritza Ramos-Mercado as his treasurer, and himself as a deputy 
treasurer.. (ROI Exhibit 1 )2 

2011 02 Report3 

5 The 2011 Q2 report covered the dates of April 1, 2011, through June 30, 2011, 
and was due to be filed no later than July 11, 201 L On July 5, 2011, Terese Jones, Deputy City 
Clerk, sent an email to Respondent reminding him that his 2011 Q2 Repmt was due on July 11, 
201 L (ROI Exhibit 2) 

6.. Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report by July 11, 2011 By letter dated 
July 18, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clerk sent Respondent a letter via certified mail, return receipt 
requested, advising him that her office had not received his 2011 Q2 Report The letter was sent 
to the address on Respondent's DS-DE 9 (ROI Exhibits 1 & 3) However, the letter was retumed 
as unclaimed (ROI Exhibit 3) 

7. By letter dated August 4, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clerk sent Respondent a 
second letter informing Respondent that they had not yet received his 2011 Q2 Report The 
letter was mailed certified mail, return receipt requested This letter was also mailed to the 
address Respondent prnvided on his DS-DE 9 form (ROI Exhibits 1 & 4) The return receipt 
indicates that on or about August 6, 2011, a Josefina Ramos accepted the letter on behalf of 
Respondent (ROI Exhibit 4) 

2011 03 Report 

8.. The 2011 Q3 Report covered the dates from July 1, 2011, tluough September 30, 
2011 On October 4, 2011, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office sent Respondent an email reminder 
that his 2011 Q3 Report was due on October 10, 2011, (ROI Exhibit 5) 

9. Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report on October 10, 2011 By letter 
dated October 18, 2011, the City Clerk sent notification to Respondent that his 2011 Q3 Report 
had not been received.. The letter was mailed via certified, mail-return receipt requested to the 
address Respondent prnvided on his DS-DE 9 form The return receipt indicates that on OJ 

about October 30, 2011, a Salvador Ramos accepted the letter on behalf of Respondent (ROI 
Exhibits 1 & 6) 

2 
The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROI" 

3 In her complaint, the first report that Complaintant alleges Respondent failed to file was his 2012 Q2 Report 
However, based upon the date Complainant alleged report was due and the supporting documentation submitted 
with the complaint, it appears that Complainant was refening to the 2011 Q2 Report. Additionally, Complainant 
alleges that Respondent did not file his 2012 Q2 Report a second time later in her complaint 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 2 



2011 04 Report 

10. The 2011 Q4 repo1t cove1ed the dates of October 1, 2011, through December 31, 
2011 On December 30, 2011, the Cle1k's office sent Respondent an email reminder that 
Respondent's 2011 Q41epo1t was due on Januaiy 10, 2012 (ROI Exhibit 7) 

11 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q4 Repo1t on Januaiy 10, 2012. By letter dated 
J anuaiy 13, 2012, Complainant sent Respondent notification that his 2011 Q4 Repo1t had not 
been received.. The letter was sent ce1tified mail, return receipt requested.. The letter was mailed 
to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 fo1m. The ietum receipt indicates that on 
Januaiy 14, 2011 4

, a Josefina Ramos accepted the lette1 on Respondent's behalf. (ROI Exhibits 1 
& 8) 

2012 01 Report 

12 The 2012 Q 1 Repo1t covered the dates of J anua1y 1, 2012 through March 31, 
2012. On April 3, 2012, the Palm Bay City Cle1k's office sent Respondent an email ieminding 
him that his 2012 Ql Repo1t was due on April 10, 2012 The email to Respondent was returned 
as undeliverable (ROI Exhibit 9) 

13 By letter dated April 19, 2012, the City Clerk sent Respondent a lette1 notifying 
him that his 2012 Ql Report had not been received The lette1 was sent via ce1tified mail, return 
receipt requested The letter was mailed to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 
fo1m. The return 1eceipt indicates that on April 24, 2012, a Salvad01 Ramos accepted the letter 
on behalf of Respondent (ROI Exhibits 1 & 10) 

2012 02 Report 

14 The 2012 Q2 Report covered the dates of Ap1il 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 
On July 5, 2012, the Palm Bay City Clerk's office sent Respondent an email reminding him that 
his 2012 Q2 Repo1t was due on July 10, 2012. The email to Respondent was returned as 
undeliveiable (ROI Exhibit 11) 

15. By lette1 dated July 13, 2012, the City Clerk sent Respondent a letter via ce1tified 
mail, return receipt requested notifying him that his 2012 Q2 Report had not been received The 
letter was mailed to the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 fo1m. However, the letter 
was returned to the City Clerk's office as "Attempted Not Known" (ROI Exhibit 12) 

16 Investigat01 Aulet spoke with Respondent by telephone on May 8, 2013 
Respondent stated he had moved to Plainfield, New Jersey. Dming the telephone conversation, 
Ms Aulet reviewed the complaint Respondent stated that he did not receive a copy of the 
complaint or the lette1 of legal sufficiency.. Respondent also told Ms. Aulet that he withdrew 
frnm the election.. Respondent agieed to provide Investigator Aulet with a copy of the notice he 

4 
It appears the actual date Ms. Ramos signed for the letter was January 14, 2012 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 3 
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gave to the City Clerk's office, however as of June 20, 2013, Respondent has failed to provide a 
copy of the notice (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 6) 

17.. During the May 8, 2013 conversation, Respondent provided Ms Aulet with the 
email pmposemercado@yahoo.com for her to send Respondent a copy of the complaint and 
letter of legal sufficiency. Respondent also indicated that he would confirm receipt of the 
documents Respondent never acknowledged receipt of Ms .. Aulet's email and the email has not 
been returned as undeliverable. Id 

18 On April 1, 2013, Investigator Aulet also spoke with Terese Jones, Palm Bay 
Deputy City Clerk Ms .. Jones stated that Respondent did not inform the City Clerk's office he 
was withdrawing his candidacy, and that Respondent was not notified that his termination report 
was due (See Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 5) 

19.. Additionally, Ms Jones testified in an April 18, 2013 affidavit that: 

4. Mr Mercado has not been in contact with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's office since January, 201 L The contact was a series 
of e-mails regarding Mr .. Mercado's report due January 10, 2011 
(See Attachment B for copies of the emails) 

* * * * * 
5 At no time during his candidacy did Mr Mercado state he 
wanted to withdraw fiom the election A no time during his 
candidacy did Mr Mercado ask for information or instrnctions 
regarding the prncedure for withdrawing from an election At no 
time during his candidacy was Mr Mercado considered withdrawn 
fi om the election 

6. The qualifying period for the 2012 general election was 
held from August 20 to 24, 2012 Mr Mercado did not qualify 
(ROI Exhibit 13) 

20. On May 13, 2013, Investigator Aulet sent Respondent an affidavit to complete 
that included questions regarding the issue of Respondent notifying the Palm Bay City Clerk's 
office that he was withdrawing his candidacy (See Attachment C) Respondent did not return 
the affidavit 

2L As of August 24, 2012, Respondent was not a candidate .. Respondent, therefore, 
was required to file a Termination Report no later than November 22, 2012 Section 
106141 (7)( a )3 , Florida Statutes, requires the filing officer to notify each candidate at least 14 
days before their Termination Report is due However, Ms Jones from the City Clerk's office 
told Investigator Aulet that Respondent was not notified about filing a Termination Report. 
Therefore, it appears Respondent did not deliberately fail to report campaign transactions that 
occurred between August 24, 2012, and November 22, 2012 that he was required to report 
pmsuant to Section 106 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 4 



22 "P10bable Cause" is defined as reasonable ground of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged Schmitt v State, 590 So2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991) Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigatm] has reasonably 
trnstworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So2d 305, 309 (Fla .. I st DCA 1995).. 

23 The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for Palm Bay 
City Council, Seat 2 Respondent failed to file his 2011 Q2, 2011 Q3, 2011 Q4, 2012 QI, 2012 
Q2 Report and Termination Reports Prior to each quarterly 1eport being due, Respondent was 
sent an email 1eminder about timely filing the 1eport However, the Palm Bay City Cle1k's office 
did not notify Respondent within 14 days of his Termination Repo1t being due as it was 1equired 
to do 

24. The above facts also show that Respondent asserts he notified the City Clerk's 
office in wiiting that he was withdrnwing from the election.. However, the City Clerk's office 
states that it neve1 received notice from Respondent to that effect Additionally, Respondent 
stated he would p10vide the Commission with a copy of what he submitted to the City Cle1k 
Howeve1, despite promising to do so, Respondent did not p10vide the Commission with a copy 
of the w1itten notification he claimed he gave to the Palm Bay City Clerk's office 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
prnbable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

Count 1: 

On or about July 11, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
106..19(1 )( c ), Floiida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapte1 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q2 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

Count 2: 

On 01 about October I 0, 2011, Respondent violated Section 
106..19(!)(c), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapte1 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2011 Q3 Report with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

Staff Recommendation FEC 12-274 5 



Count3: 

On or about January 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
10619(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to repo1t 
information required by Chapter 106, when Respondent 
delibe1ately failed to file his 2011 Q4 Repo1t with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office 

Count 4: 

On 01 about April 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Flodda Statutes, by deliberately failing to repmt 
info1mation required by Chapter 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2012 Ql Repo1t with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office .. 

Count 5: 

On OJ about July 10, 2012, Respondent violated Section 
10619( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, by deliberately failing to repo1t 
information 1equired by Chapte1 106, when Respondent 
deliberately failed to file his 2012 Q2 Repo1t with the Palm Bay 
City Clerk's Office .. 

I fi.lrther recommend that the Commission find no probable cause to cha1ge Respondent 
with violating Section 106 . .19(1)(c), Florida Statutes for failing to file a Termination Report 

Respectfolly submitted on June 25"" 2013, 

Elie M .. Lipman 
General Counsel 

I reviewed this Staff Recommendation this ZJ~y of January 3 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 12-274 

Respondent: David A Mercado 

Complainant: Alice I Passmore 

1 Date and time: October 1, 2012@ 11 :17 am .. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 3219523414 
Summary: I telephoned and requested copies of any and all records of appointments of 
treasurers and deputy treasurers. Ms Jones agreed that she would fax the documents to me 
ASAP. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

2 Date and time: October 1, 2012@ 11 :49 am. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321952 3414 
Summary: I telephoned and thanked Ms Jones for the documents I had requested I also 
asked for the date when the candidate-qualifying period had ended. I explained that while 
I noted her reference to a termination report on our complaint form, I found no 
complainant attachment documenting a failure-to-file letter Ms Jones advised me that the 
qualifying period ended on August 24, 2012 Therefore, it appears that Respondent has 
until late November to file a termination report If the report is not received, the supervisor 
of elections will send a failure-to-file letter at that time 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

3. Date and time: October 1, 2012@ 12:51 pm. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 3219523414 
Summary: I telephoned and asked the deputy city clerk whether Respondent has filed any 
of the outstanding reports Ms .. Jones advised me that he has not 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

4. Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:05 pm 
Name: Terese Jones 
Phone#: 321-952-3414 
Summary: Ms. Jones was not available; I left a voicemail asking that she return my call 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5 Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:09 pm 
Name: Terese Jones 
Phone#: returned my call 

InvOO I (I 0/07) 



Summary: I stated that I would be investigating the complaint against R I asked if she 
had contact with R; Ms .. Tones stated no I asked Ms .. Jones to desc1ibe the last positive 
contact she had with R Ms. Jones stated it was an e-mail regarding his treasure1 repo1t 
due J anuaiy 2011; she has not had contact since then. I stated that in the previous failure 
to file case R stated he discussed withdrnwing fiom the election with her; I asked if she 
recalled such a conversation; she stated no.. I asked if had anything in wtiting from R that 
indicated he watited to withdraw; Ms.. Jones stated no I asked Ms.. Jones if she was 
familiar with R treasure1; she stated the treasurer came in the office on one occasion when 
R filed his pape1wo1k atid that was the only time she had contact with the tJ: easurer I 
stated that I had received info1mation that R had relocated to New Jersey; I asked Ms 
Jones if she had any info1mation on his possible whereabouts Ms .. Jones stated she had no 
idea and that as far as she knew R was still residing in F 101ida I asked Ms Jones to claiify 
whethe1 R was notified that his termination repo1t was due; she stated, "No, it doesn't look 
like it" I stated that since an affidavit of filing office1 was done in the previous case I 
would just mail atI affidavit of additional info1mation for her to complete 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6 Date and time: May 8, 2013; approximately 3 p.m. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigato1 assigned to investigate the complaint 
filed against R R acknowledged receiving a copy of the "judgment" against him for $500 
and stated he could not afford to pay all at one time (regaiding case no FEC 11-107}. I 
stated that the1e was a new complaint filed against him for several 1epo1ts that were not 
filed while he was a candidate .. I asked ifhe received a copy of the new complaint or letter 
of legal sufficiency; R stated he no longer lives at the address where the final order was 
sent I ieviewed the content of the legal sufficiency lette1 with R and we discussed that I 
ain investigating whether he violated Section 106 19(l)(c), F101ida Statutes, deliberately 
failing to provide info1mation requited by Chapter 106, by not filing campaign tJ:easme1s 
reports while he was a candidate. R expressed concern and stated he would be hi1ing an 
attorney. R was adamant that he had withdrawn from the election and that the city clerk 
was awaie of his withdrawal I informed R that I had spoken with the city clerk and she 
had no record of his withdrawal I asked R if he filed notice in writing with the city clerk's 
office that he was withdrawing; he stated yes, and agreed to provide a copy of the 
withdrawal notice.. I informed R that I had spoken with the cle1k's office and that there 
was no record of him withdrawing from the race; in fact, the clerk's office stated he had 
not contacted them since Januaiy 2011. R stated that is incorrect R again agreed to 
provide a copy of his withdrawal notice I asked R to provide me with his current mailing 
address, which he gave as 1627 Prospect Avenue, Plainsfield, NJ 07060 R gave his e
mail address as pmposemercado@yahoo.com I stated I would e-mail a copy of the 
complaint and legal sufficiency letter; R agreed to acknowledge receipt of these 
documents 
Memo to File? No 
Enternd by: ta 

7 Date and time: May 30, 2013; 3:56 pm 
Name: Respondent 

INVOOl (12/01) 2 



( 

Phone#: 678-361-8290 

' I 

Summary: There was no answe1; I left a voicemail asking R to return my calL I was 
calling to asce1tain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/or providing a copy of 
his withdrawal letter. 
Memo to File? No 
Enternd by: ta 

8 Date and time: May 31, 2013; 5:23 p.m .. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a detailed message stating I was calling to 
ascertain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/m providing a copy of his 
withdrawal letter as he agreed to during our previous conversation. I stated that if I did not 
heai from him by close of business Monday, June 3, I would proceed with the 
investigation 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9 Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

10. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

INVOOl (12/01) 3 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

David 

( 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, January 11, 201112:18 PM 
'dmercado@votedavidmercado com' 
RE: Treasurer Report 

I received the report, post marked 1-10-11 

Thanks 

Alice 

From: David [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado .. com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 11, 2011 7:59 AM 
To: Terese Jones 
Subject: Re: Treasurer Report 

Alice, 

Good Morning I wasn't able to make it to the post office, but I sent it out overnight from FED EX yesterday, so 
it was post marked for yesterday. I am sony for the inconvenience this will not happen on the next quarterly 
report 

Confirmation #866201715017446 

Respectfully Submitted 

David Mercado 

David Mercado 

··--·------.------------- ·------------·----
From: I erese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida org> 
Date: Mon, 10 Jan 201113:39:.34 -0500 
To: dmercado@votedavidmercado com<dmercado@votedavidmercado.com> 
Subject: RE: Treasurer Report 

David 

---··---·--··· 

If you are able to take the report to a post office today and have it post marked before midnight tonight, there will be no 
fine 

If not, the penalty is $50 per late day or 25% of the expenditure or contribution (whichever is less). The report you 
submitted shows a $60 .. 00 contribution and a $50 00 expenditure .. 25% of the lesser of the 2 which is the $50 
expenditure is $12 50 That is your fine If this amount had exceeded the $50 per day amount, the $50 amount would 
have applied 

Also, campaign funds may not be used to pay the fine 



( 1: 
I've looked over the faxed copy of yourreport Please make sure the original is signea by the treasurer when you submit 
it 

Alice 

From: David [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado .. com] 
Sent: Monday, January 10, 2011 8:45 AM 
To: Terese Jones 
Subject: Re: Treasurer Report 

Can it be brought to you first thing in the morning on tuesday 

David Mercado 

From: I erese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida org> 
Date: Mon, IO Jan 2011 08:42:48 -0500 
To: dmercado@votedavidmercado.com<dmercado@votedavidmercado .com> 
Subject: RE: Tieasurer Report 

David 

Sorry, I have to have the original. A fax is not sufficient 

Alice 

From: dmercado@votedavidmercado com [mailto:dmercado@votedavidmercado.com] 
Sent: Sunday, January 09, 2011 9:10 AM 
To: Terese Jones 
Subject: RE: Treasurer Report 

I will be faxing over the Report today .. Once you receive it on Monday morning can you please send me a 
email allowing me to knowthat you received it? Thanks so much and I hope you and your family--had a 
wonderful Holiday season. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

David Mercado 

-------- Original Message --·-----
Subject: Treasurer Report 
From: Terese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida.om> 
Date: Wed, December 29, 2010 8:00 am 
To: Brian Anderson <andersonforseat3@yahoo.com>, David Mercado 
<dmer·cado@votedavidmercado.com> 

Reminder - your treasurer report is due Monday, January 10, 2011, by 5:00 P .. M., 
for the period covering October 1, 2010 (or the appointment of your campaign 
treasurer) through December 31, 2010. 

Terese M Jone>, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 

2 
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·--------··------·---------·--------
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

' I 

-------··---

The information contained in this email is strictly confidential and prepared solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) The copyright of this 
communicatlon belongs to the City of Palm Bay If you are not the intended recipient, please do not read, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this 
message or attachments If you have received this message in error please notify the sender Immediately and delete this message Views expressed 
in this message are those of the individual sender and are not necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City Council 

DISCLAIMER 

Before opening any attachn1ents. please check them for viruses and defects Tt1e sender does not accept liability for any viruses errors or omissions 
in the contents of this message or attachment whicl1 arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay - Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

·---·----·.,--·-·· 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 

The information contained in this email is strictly confidential and prepared solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) The copyright of this communication 
belongs to the City of Palm Bay. If you are not the intended recipient. please do not read, use, disseminate distribute or copy this message or attachments If you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message Views expressed in this message are those of the individual 
sender and are not necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City. Council 

DISCLAIMER: 

Before opening any attacl1ments. please check them for viruses and defects The sender does not accept liability for any viruses errors or omissions in the 
contents of this message or attachment which arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay - Please consider the environment before printing this e-mall 

---·····-·---·-·----···--·-····--···--·-----··-··· 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

The information contained in this email is strictly confidential and prepared solely for the use of the intended recipient(s) The copyright of this communication 
belongs to the City of Palm Bay If you are not the intended recipient. please do not read, use, disseminate distribute or copy this message or attachments !f you 
have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete this message Views expressed in this message are those of the individual 
sender and are not necessarily the views of the City of Palm Bay City Council 

DISCLAIMER 

Before opening any attachments. please check them for viruses and defects The sender does not accept liability for any viruses errors or omissions in the 
contents of this message or attachinent which arise as a result of email transmission 

Promoting a Green Palm Bay .. Please consider the enviromnent before printing tt1is e-mail 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Case Number: FEC 12-274 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Brevard 

David A. Mercado, being duly sworn, says: 

l .. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge .. 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently 

employed by _____ _ _ _____ as _____________ _ 

3 Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the 
date(s) of the election(s) you ran in 

4. Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate? If so, 
please name the canclidate(s) you served as treasurer, the office(s) the candidate ran for, and the 
dates of the election(s) 

5. Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, board member, or other similar 
position for a political-committee? If so, please list-the names andaddiesses of the committees 
and dates when you held the position. 

6 Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, board member, or other similar 
position for a committee of continuous existence? (Committee of continuous existence is 
defined in Section 106.04, Florida Statutes) If so, please list the name and addiesses of the 
committees and dates when you held the position 

lnv040 (6/08) 
AffResp 12-274 



7 Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer's repmt? If so, please list the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed 

8. What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida's election 
laws? 

9. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Flmida Statutes? D Yes D No 

10. If so, when did you first obtain it? 

11. Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? D Yes D No 

12 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? D Yes D No 

13 If so, when did you first obtain it? 

14 Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? D Yes D No 

15. Do you possess a copy of the Handbook for Candidateo? D Yes D No 

16. If so, when did you first obtain it? 
- -- - --- --- -----

17 Have you read the Handbook/or Candidates? D Yes 0No 

18 List any additional materials you received from the Palm Bay City Clerk 

19 Information from the Palm Bay City Clerk reflects that between July 5, 2011, and July 
18, 2012, several notices were sent to you via certified mail to the address you provided to the 
city clerk These notices referenced your failure to file several campaign treasurers' reports 
while you were a candidate for city council. The letters were signed for by someone named 
"Salvador Ramos " Did you receive any of these notices? 

D Yes D No 

20 On May 8, 2013, you spoke with Investigator Tracie Aulet regarding the failure to file 
these reports During the conversation you stated you had withdrawn from the election and that 
the Palm Bay City Clerk was aware that you had withdrew. Did you file notice with the city 

Inv040 (6/08) 
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cle1k's office that you were withdrawing fiom the 2012 election? (If so, please provide a copy of 
the withdrawal letter you provided to the city clerk's office. 

D Yes D No 

21 If you did not file notice with the city clerk that you were withdrawing from the election, 
please explain how the city clerk was aware of your withdrawal.. If you spoke with someone, 
please provide the name and title (if known) with whom you spoke Please desc1ibe the nature of 
the conversation with this person.. Please state any instructions, if any that were given to you by 
this person. Please state the approximate date the conversation took place: 

22 As of May 13, 2013, the following reports r.emain outstanding: 2011 Q2 Report, 2011 
Q3 Report, 2011 Q4 Report, 2012 Ql Report, and 2012 Q2 Report Is there a reason you have 
not filed these repo1ts? Please explain: 

23 On your Appointment of Campaign Treasurer form filed on November 30, 2010, you 
appointed Maiitza Ramos-Mercado as your treasurer What duties did Ms .. Ramos-Mercado 
pe1form as your treasurer? 

24 When did you last reside at 643 Commaigo Road, NW, Palm Bay, Florida 32907? 

25. On May 9, 2013, you we1e e-mailed a copy of the complaint and a copy of the letter of 
legal sufficiency detailing the section of law you are alleged to have violated The e-mail was 
sent to an e-mail address you provided to Investigator Aulet Did you receive this e-mail and its 
attachments? 

D Yes 

Inv040 (6/08) 
AffResp 12-274 

D No 
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][ HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM lHAI IHE FOREGOING INFORMATION .IS TRUE AND CORRECT IO 

IHE BESf OF MY KNOWLEDGE" 

Case Investigator: ta 

Inv040 (6/08) 
AffResp 12-274 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befbre me this day of 

----------------'' 2013 

Signature of Notary Public~ State of Florida 

Pl'int, Jype, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

Personally Known ___ or Produced Identification----

Iype of Identification Produced: -----------

4 



FEC 12-274 
Tracie Aulet to: purposemercado 

~' 
14 day letter 12-274 pdf 

Dear Mr. Mercado, 

.,, 
h 

Complaint 12-274 .. pdf 

~ 
h 

05/09/2013 10:13 AM 

Letter opening investigation 12-274 .. pdf 

Attached please find a copy of the complaint filed by the Palm Bay City Clerk as well as the letter detailing 
the scope of the Commission's investigation As we discussed yesterday, the filing officer is alleging that 
you failed to provide information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, by not filing campaign 
treasurers reports while you were a candidate for city council 

During our discussion yesterday, you stated you would be hiring an attorney. If you choose to do so, 
please be aware that I cannot discuss your case with your attorney unless he or she has filed a Notice of 
Appearance with the Commis.sion Until I receive such notice, I will continue to contact you directly. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this e-mail and the attached documents If you have any questions or 
concerns, please feel free to contact me 

Sincerely, 

Tracie L Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
(850) 922-4539 Office 
(850) 921-0783 Fax 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

d-( \ \·2-0\3 
S-epteml;-er 21l, 2,(:),J..2-

·70 ot-f ~/O DOD/ 'f'J<{O I 8' 7 I 
CERTIFIED MAIL.'.70042§10000147400$!!0 ~ 

David Mercado __. 
643Co~d,NW 
Palm~FL 32907 

RE: Case No.: FEC 12-274, Respondent: David Mercado 

Dear Mt Mercado: 

On September 26, 2012, the Florida Elections Commission received the enclosed complaint 
alleging that you violated Florida's election laws Section 106 25(2), Florida Statutes states: 

The respondent shall have 14 days after receipt of the complaint to 
file an initial response, and the executive director may not 
determine the legal sufficiency of the complaint dUiing that time 
period 

If you choose to file a response to the complaint, please send it to my attention at the address 
listed above.. Io ensUie that I receive your response in a timely manner, you may also want to 
send it via e-mail to my attention, at fec@myfloridalegal.com You will be notified by letter 
whether the complaint is determined legally sufficient Please note that all conespondence fiom 
this office will be mailed to the same address as this letter Therefore, if yoUI address changes, 
you must notify us ofyom new address 

Under section 10625, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

~:Ti ......... ,,., 

Telephone Number: (850} 922-4539 ZG ! Z SEP 2 b .L~. Cj: t; 5 
www. fec .. state. f1. us 

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM , · · •· c' ' 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case ar·e confidential until the Commission rules on probable 
cause .. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is brought, 

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: City of Palm Bay (Alice Passmore, City Clerk) 

Address: 120 Malabar Road, SE 

Work Phone: (321 )952-3414 

HomePhone:l__J ____ _ 

City: Palm Bay County: Brevard State: FL --- Zip Code: _3_2_9_0_7 __ _ 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization If both an individual and a committee or organization are involved, name both, 

Name of individual: David Mercado 

Address: 643 Commargo Road, NW Phone: ( 678 ) 361-8290 

City: Palm Bay County: Brevard State: FL Zip Code: 32907 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: City Council, Seat 2 

Name of committee or organization: -----------------------

Address: --------------------- Phone: l__J ____ _ 

City:------- County: ____ _ State: --- Zip Code: _____ _ 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) D Yes Ii] No 

3, ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of Ihe Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated. Ihe Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, Section 98.122, and Section 105,071, Florida Statutes Also, please include: 

../ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

.,/ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

.,/ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

.,/ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

.,/ Other evidence that supports your allegations 

The above candidate has violated Chapter 106 07 - Reports; certification and filing - for the 

following reporting dates: July 11, 2012; October 10, 2011; January 10, 2012; April 10, 2012; 

and July 10, 2012 .. Mr .. Mercado did not file paperwork during the City's qualifying period 

and, subsequently, was also required to complete a Termination Report as he had spent 

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05) 000001 
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and received funds during his campaign. To date, none of the above reports have been filed 

with my office.. The emails and letters were drafted and sent by my Deputy City Clerk, 

Terese Jones .. She can be reached at the office number listed above .. All supporting 

documents to this complaint are attached. 

Additional materials attached (check one)? [j!Yes 0No 

4 .. OATH 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Brevard -----------
I swear or affirm, that the above information is true and con ect to the best of my knowledge .. 

...... '-..., 
.. ---,,.,-· 

_.tc;:~·ef-</_J.; ,._, ~).-·'2,_ 
..:,·_ 

Original Signature of Person Bringing Complaint 

\_ ('·-.1 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20th c 
\ 
r·,. 

~----~ 

(,\ 
. _!,) 

"'' ' 
~~ c 
C..-:.::0 
~·~ : . .! 

Notary Puhlic Sttto of Florida 
T ~rose M Jones 
Mr Commiaslon EE076522 
E:lt\)1'"'>1\ {'Sla&/2015 

day of 

Personal1yknown'¥- Or Produced Identification __ 

Type of Identification Produced --------

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775.082 and 775. 083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05) 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

I elephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

March 26, 2013 

CERTIFIEitMAIL 7004 2510 000147401877 

Mr David Mercado 
13 Forest Brook Drive 
No1th Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 

RE: Case No.: FEC 12-274 

Deai Mr.. Me1cado: 

On September 26, 2012, the Flo1ida Elections Commission received a complaint (previously 
provided to you) alleging that you violated Florida's election laws. I have· reviewed the 
complaint and find that it contains one or moie legally sufficient allegations.. Along with all 
allegations in the complaint, the Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violation: 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Mercado was a candidate for 
Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2 He failed to qualify during the qualifying period. 
Maritza Rainos-Mercado is the cainpaign treasure1 of1ecord fo1 the Respondent's 
cainpaign As alleged in the complaint, one or more of the 1equired treasurer 
reports have not been filed and Respondent, as candidate, has thus delibeiately 
failed to prnvide info1mation required by ch. 106, Florida Statutes 

You may respond to the allegation above by filing a nota1ized statement prnviding any 
information regaiding the facts and circumstances sunounding the allegation If you choose to 
file a response to the alleged violation, you should do so within 20 days of the date you 1eceive 
this lette1 Your response will be included as an attachment to the investigato1 's repo1t 

When we conclude the investigation, you will receive a copy of the Report oflnvestigation You 
may file a 1esponse to the repo1t within 14 days from the date the repo1t is mailed to you Based 
on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a w1itten recommendation to the 
Commission on whethe1 there is probable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, 
Florida Statutes You will receive a copy of the Staff Recommendation and may file a response 
within 14 daY§ from the date the 1ecommendation is mailed to you Your timely filed 
response(s) will be considered by the Commission when dete1mining probable cause 
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The Commission will then hold a hearing to dete1mine whether there is p1obable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, Flo1ida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of yom hearing You will have the opportunity to make a b1ief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be pe1mitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documenta1y or other evidence The Commission also may allow the complainant 
to make a brief oral statement 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement. 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the 
same address as this letter Therefore, if yom address changes, you must notify the investigator 
assigned to this case of your new address.. Otherwise, you may not receive the correspondence 
fiom the st?ff .. Failure to receive the document~ will not delay the probable cause hearing 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality 
provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel Howeve1, if you retain counsel, 
your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the 
Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or need additional infonnation, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case, at extension 114 

Sincerely, /-) 
I 

ev:r ~ik------
Executiv 

cc: Alice I Passmore, City Clerk, City of Palm Bay, Complainant/Filing Officer 

AMI/dam 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 12-274 

Respondent: David A. Mercado 

Complainant: Alice Passmore 

On September 26, 2012, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint, 
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Flmida Statutes Commission staff investigated 
whether Respondent violated the following statute: 

Section 10619(l)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person 01 
organization from falsely repo1ting OJ delibeiately failing to 1epo1t 
information required by Chapter 106, F101ida Statutes 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent was a first-time candidate for Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2, in the 
2012 municipal election; he did not qualify. 

2 Complainant is the Palm Bay City Clerk, and Respondent's filing office1. 

3 Respondent has appeared before the Commission on one prior occasion In FEC 
11-107, Complainant alleged Respondent failed to file his 2011 Ql Report dming the 2012 
municipal election .. Dming the investigation ofFEC 11-107, Respondent stated he had informed 
Terese Jones, Palm Bay Deputy City Clerk, that he was "basically pushed" into IUirning for 
office, and that he no longe1 wished to be a candidate According to Respondent, Ms Jones 
stated she would send him additional information about withd!awing from the race, but he never 
received anything fmther 

4. In a telephone inte1view on December 13, 2011, Ms .. Jones stated if Respondent 
had told her he was planning to withdraw there would have been no "additional information" to 
forward him; she would have just told him to submit a withdrawal letter Ms Jones also 
confirmed Respondent had not officially withdrawn from the 2012 election 

II.. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statntes: 

5 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by 
deliberately failing to file several campaign treasurers' reports while he was a candidate for city 
counciL 1 

1 Although Complainant alleges in her complaint that Respondent was "required to file a I ermination Report," 
during a telephone interview May 8, 2013, Ms Jones stated Respondent was not notified that his Termination 
Report was due after he failed to qualify Therefore, I did not further investigate this information 
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6.. On November 30, 2010, Respondent filed Appointment of Campaign Treasurer 
and Designation of Campaign Deposito1y (DS-DE 9) fo1ms appointing Maiitza Ramos-Mercado 
treasurer aJid himself deputy treasure1 of his campaign 2 To view copies of the DS-DE 9 forms, 
please refer to Exhibit 1 

2011 02 Report 

7.. On July 5, 2011, Therese Jones, Deputy City Clerk, sent Respondent an e-mail 
reminding him that his treasurer's report covering the period April 1, 2011 through June 30, 
2011 (2011 Q2 Repo1t) would be due on July 11, 2011. The e-mail was sent to aJI e-mail address 
provided by Respondent on his DS-DE 9 fo1m (Exhibit 1). Io view a copy of the e-mail, please 
refer to Exhibit 2 

8.. On July 18, 2011, ComplainaJit sent Respondent a letter via certified mail stating 
his quaiterly 1epo1t due July 11, 2011 had not been received.. The letter was mailed to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1) and was returned to the city 
clerk's office unclaimed .. Io view a copy of the letter, please refor to Exhibit 3 

9 On August 4, 2011, Complainant sent Respondent a second letter via certified 
mail stating his quarterly report due July 11, 2011 had not been received The letter was mailed 
to the add1ess Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1) The green card reflects 
that "Josefina Rainos" signed for the lette1 on August 6, 2011 Io view a copy of the letter and 
green card, please refor to Exhibit 4 

2011 03 Report 

10 On October 4, 2011, Ms .. Tones sent Respondent aJI e-mail reminding him that his 
treasurer's repo1t covering the period July 1, 2011 through September 30, 2011 (2011 Q3 
Report) would be due on October 10, 2011.. The e-mail was sent to the e-mail address provided 
by Respondent on his DS-DE 9 fo1m (Exhibit 1). Io view a copy of the e-mail, please refor to 
Exhibit 5. 

11 On October 18, 2011, ComplainaJit sent Respondent a lette1 via certified mail 
stating his quaiterly repo1t due October 10, 2011 had not been received The lette1 was mailed to 
the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1) The green card 1eflects that 
"Salvador Ramos" signed for the letter on behalf of Respondent on October 30, 2011 Io view a 
copy of the lette1 and green card, please refor to Exhibit 6 

2011 04 Report 

12 On December 30, 2011, Ms .. Tones sent Respondent an e-mail reminding him that 
his treasurer's report covering the period October 1, 2011 through Decembe1 31, 2011 (2011 Q4 
Repo1t) would be due on JaJiuary 10, 2012 .. The e-mail was sent to the e-mail add1ess provided 
by Respondent on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1). To view a copy of the e-mail, please refor to 

2 According to Ms Jones, the only contact the clerk's oflice has had with Mrs Ramos-Mercado (Respondent's wife) 
was on November 30, 2010, when Respondent's candidacy forms were filed 
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Exhibit 7. 

13. On January 13, 2012, Complainant sent Respondent a letter via certified mail 
stating his quarterly report due January 10, 2012 had not been received The letter was mailed to 
the address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1 ).. The green card reflects that 
"Josefina Ramos" signed for the letter on behalf of Respondent on January 14, 201 L To view a 
copy of the letter and green card, please refer to Exhibit 8 .. 

2012 01 Report 

14 On April 3, 2012, Ms Jones sent Respondent an e-mail reminding him that his 
treasurer's report covering the period January 1, 2012 through March 31, 2012 (2012 Ql Report) 
would be due on April 10, 2012 The e-mail was sent to the e-mail address provided by 
Respondent on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1 ); however, it appears the e-mail was undeliverable 
to Respondent's e-mail address.. To view a copy of the e-mail and the undeliverable message, 
please refer to Exhibit 9 

15 On April 19, 2012, Complainant sent Respondent a letter via certified mail stating 
his quarterly report due April 10, 2012 had not been received The letter was mailed to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1) The green card reflects that 
"Salvador Ramos" signed for the letter on behalf of Respondent on April 24, 2012 Io view a 
copy of the letter and green card, please refer to Exhibit 10 

2012 02 Report 

16 On July 5, 2012, Ms Jones sent Respondent an e-mail reminding him that his 
treasurer's report covering the period April 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 (2012 Q2 Report) 
would be due on July 10, 2012 The e-mail was sent to the e-mail address provided by 
Respondent on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit l); however, it appears the e-mail was undeliverable 
to Respondent's e-mail address.. To view a copy of the e-mail and the undeliverable message, 
please refer to Exhibit 11 .. 

17 On July 13, 2012, Complainant sent Respondent a letter via certified mail stating 
his quarterly report due July 10, 2012 had not been received The letter was mailed to the 
address Respondent provided on his DS-DE 9 form (Exhibit 1) and was returned to the city 
clerk's office unclaimed .. To view a copy of the letter and green card, please refer to Exhibit 12 

18 I interviewed Ms .. Jones by telephone on April 8, 2013, wherein she was asked to 
recall the last occasion Respondent was in contact with the city clerk's office According to Ms 
Jones, Respondent has not contacted the city clerk's office since filing his 2010 Q4 Report on 
January 10, 2011. 

19 Ms Jones was also asked if she recalled the statements Respondent made during 
the course of the investigation in FEC 11-107 regarding his desire to withdraw from the election. 
Ms Jones stated, and attested in an Affidavit of Additional Information, that at no time during 
his candidacy did Respondent state he wanted to withdraw from the election, and that at no time 
during his candidacy was Respondent considered withdrawn from the election To view a copy 
of Ms Jones' affidavit, please refer to Exhibit 13 .. 
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20.. I inte1viewed Respondent by telephone on May 8, 2013, and reviewed the content 
of the legal sufficiency letter with Respondent, in which it states that the Commission would be 
investigating whether Respondent violated Section 106 19(1)(c), Flmida Statutes, deliberately 
failing to provide information required by Chapter 106, by not filing campaign treasurers 1epo1ts 
while he was a candidate .. 3 Respondent expressed concern that Complainant filed another 
complaint regarding his failure to file repo1ts although he had withdrawn from the election and 
Complainant was aware of his withdrawal.. 

21 I info1med Respondent that the city cle1k had no record of his withdrawal and 
asked if he filed his withdrawal request in writing with the city cle1k's office Respondent 
replied that he had, and agreed to prnvide a copy of the withdiawal notice However, as of the 
date of this repo1t, Respondent has not provided a copy of the notice .. 

22 On May 13, 2013, I sent Respondent an affidavit via regular mail asking that he 
state the circumstances regarding his withdrawal as well as the reason he has not filed his 
repo1ts.. The affidavit was mailed to the address Respondent provided during the May 8, 2013 
telephone interview.4 As of the date of this 1eport, the affidavit has not been returned by the US 
Postal Service and Respondent has not returned the affidavit 

23.. It is also noted that copies of the complaint, letter notifying Respondent of the 
complaint (14-day lette1), and letter of legal sufficiency were sent to an e-mail address provided 
by Respondent dming the May 8, 2013 telephone inte1view Respondent ag1eed to confitm 
receipt of these documents; however, as of the date of this report Respondent has not done so, 
and I have not received notice that the e-mail was undeliverable 

24. As previously stated, Respondent has had one prior case befme the Commission 
for failing to file his 2011 Ql Repo1t. In FEC 11-107, an informal hearing was held on May 8, 
2012; the Commission found one violation of Section 106 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, and 
Respondent was assessed a civil penalty of $500 As of the date of this report, the penalty 
1emains unpaid .. Io view a copy of the Final Order for FEC 11-107, please refe1 to Exhibit 14. 

Conclusion: 

25 I telephoned Respondent in an attempt to conduct a final inte1view There was no 
answer, and as of the date of this report Respondent has not returned my call 

26.. Because Respondent did not 1eturn an affidavit, I am unable to ascertain whether 
Respondent read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook Respondent signed his 
Statement of Candidate fo1m on November 30, 2010 Io view a copy of the fo1m, please refer to 
Exhibit 15. 

27. Pursuant to FEC 11-107, Ms .. Jones submitted an affidavit dated December 6, 
2011, in which she states she informed Respondent that copies of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook are available on the city 

3 The letter oflegal sufficiency dated March 26, 2013, was returned to the Commission unclaimed 
4 lt appears Respondent has relocated to Plainsfield, New Jersey 
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website .. Io view a copy of Ms .. Jones' affidavit, please refer to Exhibit 16. 

Current address of Respondent 

Mr. David A Mercado 
643 Commaigo Road NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

Name and Address ofFiling Officer: 

Ms. Alice Passmore, City Clerk 
City of Palm Bay 
120 Malabar Road, SE 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

Copy furnished to: 

Mr.. David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

lnv002 (7/08) 

Respectfully submitted on June 3, 2013, 

Tracie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

5 

Current address of Complainant 

Ms Alice Passmore, City Clerk 
City of Palm Bay 
120 Malabai Road, SE 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
David A. Mercado -- FEC 12-274 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 Appointments of Campaign Treasurer filed 11130/10 

Exhibit 2 E-mail dated 7 /5111 

Exhibit 3 Letter dated 7I18111 

Exhibit 4 Letter dated 8/4/11 

Exhibit 5 E-mail dated 10/4/11 

Exhibit 6 Letter dated 10/18/11 

Exhibit 7 E-mail dated 12/30/11 

Exhibit 8 Letter dated 1113/12 

Exhibit 9 E-mail & undeliverable message dated 4/3/12 

Exhibit 10 Letter dated 411912012 

Exhibit 11 E-mail & undeliverable message dated 7/5/12 

Exhibit 12 Letter dated 7/13112 

Exhibit 13 Affidavit of Additional Information from I erese Jones 

Exhibit 14 Final Order case number FEC 11-107 

Exhibit 15 Statement of Candidate form dated 11130/10 

Exhibit 16 Affidavit of Filing Officer 
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Oct 1 2012 11: 12AM 

APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Secllon 106 .. 021(1), F' .. S) 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

I 
' 

No 4291 P 2 

Office of Tho 

NOV i: 0 2010 

City Clerk 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

1._ C':!J'CK APPROPRIAl E BOX(ES): 
Ga"" lnlUal Fifing of Form Re-filing lo Change: O Treasurer/Deputy D Depository 0 Office 0 Party 

2 .. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3 .. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip 

· I A 1 I. I code l (/I~ C ~m /YI '""" ~ ef2.,{_ it/ £.,J 
O.V \~ t1-"•J-'l\o I\ cf"'CMM 1,1 

1-4-'="Te~le~ph-"o"'ne--':..:.!..!...'..!!!.:.;....:il-E--m:..:..a~il ::..ad""'ctr"'es""s"'-------l f Jm, &1 PL.. ;$ "l 'j b '7 
<~'Jg J'3~1·· q?.~D D~uJ.@J¢'tf-)rP-V•J 11'1¥aJ •. 
1-~~~~~~~'--~~~~---~~-'-t~bl......_ __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-I 

6 .. Ortice sought (include district, circuit, group number) 7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

C 
(' / applicable: 

1-L..:.::..'-'--""<.::..:=i---".::...!---'/-.-__!_~Ull~C~t~· ~-.)_e_.~_1~?-_·_·-~~~[]~_M_Y_i_nt_en_1_1s_to_1_u_n_as_a_w_r_n_e·_·ln_c_a_nd_1d_a_re_ .. _. 

0 Write-In [] No Party Affiliation D Party candidate .. 

9 I have appointed the followlng parson to act as my B" Campaign freasurer O Deputy Treasurer 

10 Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

~ M. Jo 
11 Malling Address 12. Telephone 

1----(,,-t.j_'.1;,--=(o<..J!.J..<==.~---'-=-..L.:;JC....:..v::;..._ ____ ~_, (11-3 ) q yr~~ (_hl 
13. City 15 State 16 Zip Code 17 .. E-mail address 

~"-\ F\ >1.A ot-- rna..,,· .... -v.·Jl'J\M((ll.d. .co111 
18 I have dostgnated the following bank as my D Primary Deposllory 0 Secondaiy Depository 

25 Date 

20 .. Address 

1qo (tlt/lla/i{k,. t.A Sw r;.ie..,. /Jf' 
23. Slate 24 Zip Gode 

fl...·· 
PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT 1 lfAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOmTMENT OF CAMPAIGN lREASURER AND 

DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE .. 

26.. Signature o -----
27.. T"reasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (flit in the blank 

I, t-b.v; ft..~ ~""' os~ Mr.1cado __ , do hereby accept the appointment 
(Please Print or Type Name) 

des!gnaled above as: ~ Campaign 1·reasurer 

1 d -i9 L ~ -=-x~ ~r:P-.1 
Date -:f-/'.,.f..-£/~~-,--=-----::---:--:=---· 

DS··DE 9 (Rav .. 10/10) Rule 1s-2 .. 0001, F.A.C. 

EXHIBIT \ ¥\· \DJ t. 



Oct 1 2012 11:12AM 

STAT!; OF FLORIDA 
APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 
DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 

(Suction 106.021(1), f,5.) 

(PLEASE TYPE) 

No 4291 P 3 

OFFICE USE ON~.Y 

Olilct ol lhe 

NOV ~ 0 2010 

CltyCl&lk 

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX: 

0 Original Appointment fil"'~epuly Treasurer D Reappointment of Treasurer 

Name of Candidate 1. Address (Include post office box or slreel, city, slate, iip code) 

A1 J &~ [p.,..A'-.. ,., !&l ;Vt.> 
1' 1ur:0t;fo fJdJv.. 13ti. Pl- 3 2- o 7 

Telephone (optional) 2. Party (Partisan candldatss only) 

7 3(p/ e"J..ct () • 
I have appointed the rollov.ing pereon lo act as my D Campaign Treasurer 

4. Name of Treasurer or Deputy T[easurer 

Chv~J -lru.clo 
6. Telephone 

l't-- tl <ji.9 0 
10. Zip Code 

Z'l/o 

I have designated the following named bank as my CJ Primary Depository CJ Secondary Depository 
~==~-r-'---'-~...:;:::=---~'--'---'----~--1 

1 t Name of Sank 12 Slreel Address 

8°"' k; ··-~-l+---'-~'--·l'r--'tc0_~----~'-'q-",-o ..,...m~4/'--,./.,_"_"· ~{L_A..,.__,S'""""'w __ S!r_/ l-"-19 
ltl~ 4 14 ~;~~~ w!1 15. SL~°'[.,. 16. Zip Code 

17 xinalu"' of --·---- Date 

,; ~I to 

, do hereby accept the appointment as 

UNDER PE M.TIES 0 PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HA D THE FOREGOING CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S 
ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND HAT TH 

l/h6) /o x °='";:;;:_:;---7 __ ,_._ 
P Date --o:r.'.2.:::±~=;:;t.:~:::::::::::::n,=::-,:;==--

08 ·DE 9 (Rev. 01106) 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

, 
I 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, July 05, 2011 11 :34 AM 
'Brian Anderson'; 'David Mercado'; 'Michele Paccione'; 'Pat Woodard'; 'Sondra Lane 
Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel'; 'Willard Conyers' 
Treasurer Reports Due · 

Reminder-yourtreasurer report is due Monday, July 11, 2011, by 5:00 P.M, for the period covering April 1, 2011 (or 
the appointment of your campaign treasurer), through June 30, 2011. 

Terese M. Jones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321) 952-::1414 

EXHIBIT 2 ------
1 



July 18, 2011 

Mr. David A Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Monday, July 11, 2011, has 
not been received . 

Pursuant to Section 106 07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report. 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter .. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

EXHIBIT 3 ?5· \ qt 2 

Legislative -Depart-;:,,ent 

1 20 .Malabar Rood SE • Palm Boy, FL 32907-3009 
Phone: 321. 9523400 • Fox: 321. 952.3401 

• .. ·- ' •- ' • n . ' 

·-------·---



<~/ 

(if£, 
TheCilyol ""'"":! ,,,,..- tbrida 

~.~Y' 
legislative Deportmeni 
120 Malabar Road SE 
Palm Bay, Fl 32907·3009 

AEASU'<J CHECKED 
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August 4, 2011 

Mr. David A Mercado 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

~ 
The City of '-- "' " -~- Florido 

( 
' 

~!r!!!!~Y 

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr .. Mercado: 

On July 18, 2011, our office sent you a letter advising that your final campaign 
treasurer's report, which was due July 11, 2011, had not been received. To date, your 
report has not been filed with my office. 

Please submit your report to my office by Monday, August 15, 2011. If I do not receive 
your report by that date, pursuant to Section 106 .. 07(8)(d), Florida Statutes, my office 
will have no other alternative than to notify the Florida Elections Commission of your 
failure to file the report 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

C]PALM~~ 

for< ABoo P~, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

EXHIBIT 4 ?<j- \ Df 2 

Legislative Department 

120 Malabar Road SE• Palm Boy, Fl 32907-3009 
Phone: 321 952 3400 •Fax: 321 952 .. 3401 

• •• •· I •· I I M •I 



Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery ls desired. 

11 Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

x 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~! D 

1 Article Addressed to: 

IY\c 'l:tt.--l.Ld A-· O'\e,\eod-c:i 

bl/ 3 C 'CY"'\Mafc'f' t'~~ 1 Nw 

rc:J)"" ~, r-r l~ 3 Service Type 

aJc;ertified Mai! 

r!J Registered 
D Insured Mail 

D Express Mail 

D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
0 C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 
? Artir!o:> 1\111Mho.• /r.,..,..,, ,,.,,,..._ .,, ..... r, •. ,,. /,•,J. .... I\ 

7008 3230 DODO 7627 5327 
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595··00·M·0952 

EXHIBIT 4 ?1 2 of 2 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

( 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, October 04, 2011 9:05 AM 
Brian Anderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr.; Michele Paccione; Missy Wilson; Pat 
Woodard; Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel; Willard Conyers 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder-treasurer reports are due Monday, October 10, 2011, by 5:00 PM, for the period covering July 1, 2011 (or 
the appointment of your campaign treasurer), through September 30, 2011 

If you have already submitted your report, please disregard this message. 

Tere.se M. /ones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321) 952~3414 

,'~~ 
...::::flZ_ 

Palmfiay 

EXHIBIT __ 5 ___ _ 
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A Perfect Place to Grow • ~ 
October 18, 2011 

Mr David A Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr .. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Monday, October 10, 2011, 
has not been received .. 

Pursuant to Section 106 .07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day.. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF PALM BA~Y!.------.._ 

a 
Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

EXHIBIT G pq. \ o+ 2 

Legislative Department 
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120 Malabar Road SE • Pc!m Boy, Fl 32907-3009 
Phone: 321 952 3400 •Fox: 321 952 3401 
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111 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired 

11 Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

z:i Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits., 

1 Article Addressed to: 

bf\li lb IY\a,c.Abo 
b4 3 ComMPc~ ~ .. MW 
?AuYi ~ f L 3z..q{)1-

2 Artie'- H. -'--- ,,..., ___ • "'--· --- '-- '-'--" 

C Signature 

x 
D Is delivery address different from item 1? 

If YES, enter delivery address below: 

0 Express Mail 

3 Service Type 

\(Ccertified Mail 
D Registered 

D Insured Mail 
!ZReturn Receipt for Merchandise 
OC.O.D. 

4 Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

7008 3230 ODDO 7627 5273 
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00··M·0952 

EXHIBIT lo ·~ 2ot2 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

' ( 
' 

Terese Jones 
Friday, December 30, 2011 10:03 AM 

/ 
. I 

Brian Anderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr.; John Mazziotti; Michele Paccione; Missy 
Wilson; Pat Woodard; Paul Walker; Sondra Lane Kaiwel/Sandra Kane Kaiwel; Willard 
Conyers; William Capote · 
Treasurer· Reports Due 

Reminder-treasurer reports are due Tuesday, January 10, 2012, by 5:00 PM, for the period covering October 1, 2011, 
through December 31, 2011 If you pre-qualified after October 1", your reporting period should begin with the date 
you appointed your campaign treasurer and end on December 31". 

Tere>e M Jone>, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321} 952-3414 

EXHIBIT_~---
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January 13, 2012 

Mr .. David Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Cornmargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr .. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Monday, January 10, 2012, 
has not been received .. 

Pursuant to Section 106 .. 07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day.. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter .. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF PALM BAY 
"'------::> 

---~ 

Alice Passmore, CMG 
City Clerk 

tmj 

EXHIBIT 8 '?9J· \ cA 2 

Legislaiive Department ----------- ····---
12C!Malabar Rood SE • Palm Bay, Fl 32907·3009 

':•one: 321 952.3400 • Fax: 321 .. 952 .. 3401 



' I 
'· 

3 Service Type 

G( Certified Mail 

D Registered 

D Insured Mail 

I 

D Express Mail 
¥}' Return Receipt for Merchandise 

0 C.0.D. 

4 Restricted Delivery? (extra Fee) D Yes 

2 7DD8 3230 DODD 7627 5341 

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595·00-M·0952 

EXHIBIT 8 98\· 2 ot 2-



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

, 
I 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, April 03, 2012 10:06 AM 
Brian Anderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr.; John Mazziotti; Lucinda Earls; Michele 
Paccione; Missy Wilson; Paul Walker; Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel; Willard 
Conyers; William Capote 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder- treasurer reports are due Tuesday, April 10, 2012, by 5:00 P .M ., for the period covering January 1, 2012, 
through March .31, 2012 .. If you pre-qualified after January 1", your reporting period should begin with the date you 
appointed your campaign treasurer and end on March 31"., 

Terese M /ones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(320 952-3414 

EXHIBIT 3 Vj. \ o·t 2 
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Terese Jones 

From: 
To: 

Microsoft Exchange 
David Mercado 

Sent: 
Subject: 

Tuesday, April 03, 2012 10:06 AM 
Undeliverable: Treasurer Reports Due 

Delivery has failed to these recipients or distribution lists: 

pavid Mercado 
An error occurred while trying to deliver this message to the recipient's e-mail address .. Microsoft Exchange will not try to 
redeliver this message for you .. Please try resending this message, or provide the following diagnostic text to your system 
administrator .. 

The following organization rejected your message: p3pismtp01-031.prod .. phx3.secureserver.net 

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: OWA.palmbayflorida .org 

dmercado@votedavidmercado.com 
p3pismtp01-031.prod .phx3..secureserver.net #550 #5 .. 1 O Address rejected dmercado@votedavidmercado.com ## 

Original message headers: 

Received: from ALASKA.palmbayflorida.org ([192 168 .. 1.69]) by 
OWA.palmbayflorida.org ([192.168.1 71]) with mapi; Tue, 3 Apr 2012 10:05:44 
-0400 

From:. Terese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida.org> 
To: Brian Anderson <andersonforseat3@yahoo.com>, David Mercado 

<dmercado@votedavidmercado.com>, Harry Santiago Jr 
< harrvsantiagojr@gmail.com>, John Mazziotti <mayor@oalmbayflorida.org >, 
Lucinda Earls <lucindaearls@yahoo.com>, Michele Paccione <shellymkl@aol.com>, 
Missy Wilson <missyforpalmbay@gmail.com>, Paul Walker <pwalker71@cfl.rr.com>, 
Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel <skarwel@gmail.com>, Willard Conyers 
<w622003@yahoo.com>, William Capote <seat2@palmbayf!orida.ora> 

Date: Tue, 3 Apr 2012 10:05:44 -0400 
Subject: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Topic: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Index: AcORotxuePxmbq0hT6evAgpZJBmxEQ== 
Message-ID: <2CSB2FFDE2C05540BA8BCFBAF77432B424AF95270F@ALASKA.palmbayflorida.org> 
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes EXHIBIT ~ ?j· 2ef 2 

1 
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The Ciry of "· --f"S"%'~:: - Fkxidc 

~s~y 
April 19, 2012 

Mr. David A Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr.. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Tuesday, April 10, 2012, has 
not been received .. 

Pursuant to Section 106 .. 07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report .. 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine .. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter.. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF PALM BAYr.---, 

Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

cc: Maritza Ramos-Mercado, Campaign Treasurer 

EXHIBIT_ \ 0 ??} · \ 6t 2 

Legislative Department 
------··-----------·------------··---··-----·-·--·------·--

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, Fl 32907-3009 
Phone: 321.952.3400 •Fax: 321.952 .. 3401 



' I 

m Complete items 1. 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Oelivery Is desired. 

111 Print your narne and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

I 

A .. Signature 

x 

,.· 
\ 

0 Agent 
D Addressee 

C. Date of Delivery 

lf·ll./-1), Ill Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1 Article Addressed to: 
D Is dellvery address different from item 1? D Yes 

1:io.v(ci (-\-. (Y\ €.IC.Mo 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

~ 4 3 c 071 ~Cl RJ, (I) ,,J 

~ ~,{Z 3).C(ot 3, Service Type 
f;/l Certified Mail 
D Registered 
D Insured Mail 

CJ Express MaU 
D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
OC.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) DYes 

7008 3230 ODDO 7627 5358 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595 .. 02-M-1540 

EXHIBIT \ 0 ?Zl · 2 ot 7-



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Terese Jones 
Thursday, July 05, 2012 9:44 AM 
Bill Rettinger; Brian.Al'lderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr.; John Mazziotti; Michele 
Paccione; Missy Wilson; Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel; Wiliard Conyers; William 
Capote 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder -treasurer reports are due Tuesday, July 10, 2012, by 5:00 PM , for the period covering April 1, 2012, through 

June 30, 2012 The report type is Q2 

Terese M Jones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321} 952-3414 

.··~.~~'··,,, 
.::IiL :rai1n.nay 
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Terese Jones 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

/ 
.·I 

Microsoft Exchange 
David Mercado 
Thursday, July 05, 2012 9:44 AM 
Undeliverable: Treasurer Reports Due 

Delivery has failed to these recipients or distribution lists: 

David Mercado 

I 
' 

An error occurred while trying to deliver this message to the recipient's e-mail address .. Microsoft Exchange will not try to 
redeliver this message for you. Please try resending this message, or provide the following diagnostic text to your system 
administrator. 

The following organization rejected your message: p3pismtp01-035.prod phx3 .. secureserver.net 

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: OWA.palmbayflorida .org 

dmercado@votedavidmercado.com 
p3pismtp01-035 prod phx3 .secureserver .. net #550 #5 .1 O Address rejected .. ## 

Original message headers: 

Received: from ALASKA palmbayflorida.org ([192 168.1 69]) by 
OWA.palmbayflorida.org ([192.168 1 71]) with mapi; Thu, 5 Jul 2012 09:44:19 
-0400 

From: Terese Jones <jonest@oalmbavflorida.org> 
To: Bill Rettinger <electbill4obseat2@gmajl.com>, Brian Anderson 

<andersonforseat3@yahoo.com>, David Mercado <dmercado@votedavidmercado.com>, 
Harry Santiago Jr. <hanysantiagojr@gmail.com>, John Mazziotti 
<mayor@palmbayflorida.org>, Michele Paccione <shellymkl@aol.com>, "Missy 

Wilson" <missyfornalmbay@gmail.com>, Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel 
<skarwel@gmail.com>, Willard Conyers <w622003@yahoo.com>, William Capote 
<seat2@palmbayflorida.org> 

Date: Thu, 5 Jul 2012 09:44:1<:1 -0400 
Subject: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Topic: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Index: AclatEboYCs24jDWT 46Qq 1kiBLbl6Q== 
Message-ID: <2C5B2FFDE2C05540BA8BCFBAF77432B424AF952E68@ALA5KA.palmbayflorida.org> 
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes EXHIBIT \ \ y} 2Dt2 

1 
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July 13, 2012 

Mr David A .. Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Tuesday, July 10, 2012, has 
not been received . 

Pursuant to Section 106 .07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this Jetter. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414 .. 

Sincerely, 

CITY op ALM BAY 

~:1Jl '---
W, A 1 ice Pa~, CMC 
' City Clerk 

trnj 

cc: Maritza Ramos·-Mercado, Campaign Treasurer 

EXHIBIT \2 W· \Dt2 
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AFFIDAVIT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Brevard 

.fef<6S6 

Case Number: FEC 12-274 

Th@rese Jones, being duly sworn, says: 

L This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge 

Zlll3 APR 2 3 P Li: 0 8 

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated he1ein. I am currently 

employed by C.ffit bf f&M Oft/ as ~Ef0rJ CtTv Cu=r<r-. 
3 I was inte1viewed by telephone by favestigator Tiacie Au!et on April 8, 2013 regarding 
David A. Me1cado, a candidate for Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2 in the 2012 general election 
We discussed the following: 

(Please use the spaces provided to make any conections or clarifications to the statements that 
follow.. If no clarification is needed, please indicate so by initialing in the space prnvided) 

4.. Mr .. Mercado has not been in contact with the Palm Bay City Clerk's office since 
January, 2011 The contact was a series of e-mails regarding Mr Mercado's report due January 
10, 2011 (Please provide a copy of the series of e-mails between Mr Mercado and the city 
clerk's office) 

5 At no time during his candidacy did Mr. Mercado state he wanted to withdraw from the 
election At no time during his candidacy did Mr Mercado ask for information or instructions 
regarding the procedure for withdrawing from an election. At no time during his candidacy was 
Mr Mercado considered withdrawn from the election. 

6.. The qualif)'ing period for the 2012 geneial election was held from August 20 to August 
24, 2012 .. Mr Mercado did not qualify 

lnv04 l (6/08) 
AffTJ 12-274 1 EXHIBIT \ 3 y<j . \ J 2-
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7 Maiitza Ramos-Mercado, Mr.. Mercado's appointed treaswer, has not been in contact 
with the Palm Bay City Clerk's office since on or about November 30, 2010, when Mi. Mercado 
filed his initial paperwork to become a candidate .. 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAI THE FORGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO 

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

NO !ARY pUBLlCS!AIE OF FLORIDA 
,., .... ,,. Alice Passmore 

{W\ commission# DD89173S 
'<~/ Expires: 11A Y 24, 2013 
BoND'E£ ntRU flTlAi"H IC BONDING co. INC. 

Case Investigator: ta 

lnv041 (6/08) 
AffTJ 12-274 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befbre me this 

/tfJt?r;L . 2013 

~~. 
Signature of Notary Public M State of Florida 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

Acrt: c:. f' A- .s s 11"--0 ,e_ "'--

Personally Known Lor Produced Identification __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced: _________ _ 

EXHIBIT 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

~~:::' 

s;i' · 
= ":"~ 

i; ii 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

David Mercado, 
Respondent.. 

FINAL ORDER 

[;: ::··;; {'..) 

''·" 00 r-. '' 
=~r-
~~c ::~ . - _..,,. 

~Ii ~ 
0 (Jl 
.. _, j 

Agency Case No.: FEC 11-IoT·-
F.O. No.: FOFEC 12-057W 

y= 
h-~B.,,i 

1 =~ 

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at an informal hearing held before the Florida 

Elections Commission (Commission) on May 8, 2012 

For Commission 

For Respondent 

APPEARANCES 

Eric Lipman 
General Counsel 
107 W. Gaines Street 
Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

No appearance 

STATEMENT OF THEISSUE 

Whether the Respondent violated Section I 06 19( 1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he false! y 

reported or deliberate! y failed to report information required by Chapter 106. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On May 10, 2011, the Commission received a sworn complaint alleging violations of 

Florida's election laws. Staff of the Commission conducted an investigation to determine 

whether the facts alleged in the complaint constituted probable cause to believe that the 

Respondent violated The Florida Election Code. 

On January 4, 2012, staff drafted a Staff Recommendation recommending to the 

Page 1 of4 
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Commission that there was probable cause to believe that The Florida Election Code was 

violated On February 21, 2012; the Commission entered an Order of Probable Cause finding 

that there was probable cause to charge the Respondent with the following violations: 

Count 1: 

Section 106 .. 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Mercado, 
candidate for the Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2, failed to report or 
deliberately failed to include any information required by Chapter 
106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint 

Respondent failed to elect to have a formal administrative hearing, or resolve the case by 

a consent order Therefore, the Respondent was noticed to appear before the Commission on 

May 8, 2012, for an informal hearing At the informal hearing, staff presented the undisputed 

facts contained in the Staff Recommendation Respondent did not appear at the hearing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Respondent is a candidate for the Palm Bay City Council in the 2012 elections 

2 Respondent's 2011 QI campaign report was due on April 11, 2011 Respondent 

failed to file the report timely. 

3 Therese Jones from the Palm Bay City Clerk's office sent Respondent two letters 

notifying him that the clerk's office had not received his report 

4 An April 13, 2011 letter was returned "unclaimed." 

5 An April 26, 2011 letter was signed for on Respondent's behalf by Salvador 

Ramos. 

6 After the Commission received the complaint in this matter, Investigator Aulet 

also sent Respondent two letters about the investigation Ms Aulet's first letter was returned 

"unclaimed " 

7 Ms Aulet's second letter dated November 14, 2011, was signed for on behalf of 

EXHIBIT V\ ?~. 2 ot 4 



Respondent by Salvador Ramos 

8 .. Even though Respondent received two letters notifying him that he failed to file 

his 2011 Ql campaign report timely, as of May 1, 2010, Respondent had not filed his 2011 Ql 

campaign report 

9.. Respondent's actions were deliberate and willful 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

10.. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this 

cause, pursuant to Section 106 26, Florida Statutes 

11.. Respondent's conduct was willful.. Respondent knew he was required to file 

timely his 2011 Ql report, and despite receiving notices of his failure to file the report, he failed 

to do so 

12. The Respondent violated Section 106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he 

deliberately failed to 1eport information on his 2011 Ql 1eport 

13 In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Commission considered the 

mitigating and aggravating circumstances set forth in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes 

14 The Commission finds that Respondent has sufficient financial resources to pay 

the fine imposed by the Commission.. 

ORDER 

WHEREFORE the Commission finds that Respondent has violated Section 

106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, on one occasion.. Respondent is fined $500 for the violation 

Respondent shall remit a civil penalty in the amount of $500 The civil penalty shall be 

paid to the Flmida Elections Commission, 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, Suite 224, 

Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1050, within 30 days of the date this Final Order is received by 

EXHIBIT \4 ?1· 3 ot 4 



Respondent. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Flo1ida Elections Commission on 

-~$t~7"f,-U-f_d _ ___;___,, 2012 

im Holladay, Chaiiman 
Flo1ida Elections Commi sion 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL 

This order is final agency action .. Any paity who is adve1sely affected by this orde1 has the light 
to seek judicial 1eview pmsuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by filing a notice of 
administrntive appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Floiida Rules of Appellate Procedme, With the 
Cle1k of the Flo1ida Elections Commission at 107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Collins 
Building, Tallahassee, Flotida 32399-1050, and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal with the 
approp1iate district comt of appeal. The party must attach to the notice of appeal a copy of this 
01der and include with the notice of appeal filed with the district comt of appeal the applicable 
filing fees The notice of administrative appeal must be filed within 30 days of the date of 
this order is filed with the Commission. The date this ordet was filed appears in the upper 
light-hand corne1 of the first page of the order 

Copies furnished to: 

Eric M. Lipman, Genernl Counsel 
David Mercado, Respondent (certified mail) 
Alice Passmo1e, City C!e1k 

EXHIBIT vt ?~ 1 ct 4 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F .. S .. ) 

(Please Type) 

I 
' 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Olllce ol The 

City Clerk 

candidate for the office of _P..::::~=,__._(j,_,,~.:.::i--(-'-\-'-'hj:..i-_G=·· "=•n.::,,__,,;_,__/----""-~-=-c t1.=-'-f _·2_._· 

have received, read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, 

Florida Statutes .. 

Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106 19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes) 

OS-DE 84 (Rev .. 03/08) 
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER 
Case Number: FEC 11-107 

L Please provide certified copies of the listed items from the following candidate's 
campaign file: David A. Mercado 

---
Check ITEM 

0 !he Statement of Candidate form for 2012 campaign for City Council, Seat 2 

0 2010 Q4 campaign treasurer's report, and any other reports filed by candidate 
-

Addendum requests and proof of compliance for any reports filed by candidate 

0 Copy of letter Acknowledging receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
ncil, Designation of Campaign Depository (Form DS-DE9) for 2012 campaign for City Cou 

Seat 2 
-

2. Please check each item provided to the candidate or his or her staff, and list the date that 
the item was provided (If the item is published by the Division of Elections, it is 
unnecessary to provide a copy of the item.. If your office published the item, please send a 
copy of the item with this affidavit.) 

--~ -- --------
Check ' . IIEM DATE 

0 Chapter 106, Florida Statutes City Website 
-

Chapter 104, Florida Statutes 
.. 

0 Candidate Handbook Please indicate Year July 2010 City Website 

0 Political ad and disclaimer supplement (part of Candidate City Website 
Handbook) 

0 Calendar of Elee!ieR dates Reporting Periods City Website 

0 Any other election related document, Please indicate the title of City Website 
the related document: Residency of Candidate; Political Sign 
Regillations; List of Precincts/Polling Places 

-

3 Please list all other written materials provided to the candidate or his or her staff~ the date 
of receipt, and a brief description of the written materials. Did you notify the candidate that the 
campaign handbook was available on the Division of Elections website? 

All information provided above is housed on the Citv of Palm Bay's website. Access to othe1 

.websites is also available on the City's website for those forms/information not prepared by the 

City Clerk's Office, i.e. Candidate Handbook. Florida Statutes, etc. 

EXHIBIT \0 p~ \o\:L 
Jnv044 (5/08) 1 
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4.. Please list all training seminars that were attended by the candidate, along with the date 
of attendance.. If a staff member attended for the candidate, list his name and position If 
available, please attach a copy of any attendance sheets from the seminar(s).. 

5 Please list the subjects covered du1ing these seminars. If available, please provide a copy 
of the syllabus and outline for the seminar 

I . 

6. Please list any other contacts with this candidate by you or your staff concerning a 
provision of Chapter 104, Section 105 .. 071, or Chapter 106, Florida Statutes Indicate whether 
the contact was in person, in Wiiting, or by telephone and the subject matter of the contact. Also, 
prnvide copies of any documentation of the contact Please prnvide a separate affidavit from any 
member of your staff who was in contact with this candidate 01 his or her staff~ detailing the 
subject matter of the contact. 

Letters/email notif)ring candidate of his violating Section 106.07(8)\Q), Florida Statutes - failme 

to .file quarterly campaign treasurer reports. 

------·-·------·----------------------

7 Please list all late filings of campaign reports by the candidate Also, provide copies of 
all correspondence with the candidate concerning the late filings. 

---~A 
----------------------·-------·-----

EXHIBIT \lo~- 2of3 
Inv044 (5/08) 
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lS\VEAR OR AffIR"1·'IH'\'fJHE!Nl<ORMAIION CONTAINJ:U IN JHJS DOCm.fli:l"<T lS COMl".H£TE 
.. ~'11).1\J3GUR.'l.Ili ro ~)<1rt»f£s10FMYKNOW!,~;!)GE. <<- --- -< - ,_,,,_, --- : , - ;,. -· :o:r _.,, - - - -- . - . - -- -- - - - -- . 

or Produced ldcntifica1ion _____ _ 

EXHIBIT \1 ~- 3 oif3 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No .. : FEC 12-274 

Respondent: David A Mercado 

Complainant: Alice I Passmore 

1 Date and time: October 1, 2012 @ 11: 17 a.m .. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321952.3414 
Summary: I telephoned and requested copies of any and all records of appointments of 
treasurers and deputy treasurers. Ms Jones agreed that she would fax the documents to me 
ASAP .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

2.. Date and time: October 1, 2012@ 11:49 a.m. 
Name: Terese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321.952.3414 
Summary: I telephoned and thanked Ms Jones for the documents I had requested. I also 
asked for the date when the candidate-qualif'ying period had ended. I explained that while 
I noted her reference to a termination report on our complaint form, I found no 
complainant attachment documenting a failure-to-file letter .. Ms Jones advised me that the 
qualif'ying period ended on August 24, 2012.. Therefore, it appears that Respondent has 
until late November to file a termination report If the report is not received, the supervisor 
of elections will send a failure-to-file letter at that time 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

3 Date and time: October I, 2012@ 12:51 pm 
Name: I erese Jones, Deputy City Clerk for Palm Bay 
Phone#: 321 952..3414 
Summary: I telephoned and asked the deputy city clerk whether Respondent has filed any 
of the outstanding reports Ms .. Jones advised me that he has not 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: dbf 

4 Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:05 p .. m 
Name: I er ese Jones 
Phone#: 321-952-3414 
Summary: Ms. Jones was not available; I left a voicemail asking that she return my call. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5. Date and time: April 8, 2013; 2:09 p.m. 
Name: I erese Jones 
Phone #: returned my call 

InvOO l (I 0/07) 



Summary: I stated that I would be investigating the complaint against R I asked if she 
had contact with R; Ms .. Jones stated no I asked Ms Jones to describe the last positive 
contact she had with R Ms. Jones stated it was an e-mail regarding his treasurer report 
due January 2011; she has not had contact since then I stated that in the previous failure 
to file case R stated he discussed withdrawing from the election with her; I asked if she 
recalled such a conversation; she stated no I asked if had anything in Wiiting from R that 
indicated he wanted to withdraw; Ms .. Jones stated no.. I asked Ms. Jones if she was 
familiar with R treasurer; she stated the treasurer came in the office on one occasion when 
R filed his paperwork and that was the only time she had contact with the treasurer I 
stated that I had received information that R had relocated to New Jersey; I asked Ms 
Jones if she had any information on his possible whereabouts Ms. Jones stated she had no 
idea and that as far as she knew R was still residing in Florida I asked Ms .. Jones to clarify 
whether R was notified that his termination report was due; she stated, "No, it doesn't look 
like it" I stated that since an affidavit of filing officer was done in the previous case I 
would just mail an affidavit of additional information for her to complete. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6. Date and time: May 8, 2013; approximately 3 p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigator assigned to investigate the complaint 
filed against R R acknowledged receiving a copy of the "judgment" against him for $500 
and stated he could not afford to pay all at one time (regarding case no .. FEC 11-107) I 
stated that there was a new complaint filed against him for several reports that were not 
filed while he was a candidate.. I asked if he received a copy of the new complaint or letter 
of legal sufficiency; R stated he no longer lives at the address where the final order was 
sent I reviewed the content of the legal sufficiency letter with R and we discussed that I 
am investigating whether he violated Section 106 19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, deliberately 
failing to provide information required by Chapter 106, by not filing campaign treasurers 
reports while he was a candidate R expressed concern and stated he would be hiring an 
attorney. R was adamant that he had withdrawn from the election and that the city clerk 
was aware of his withdrawal. I informed R that I had spoken with the city clerk and she 
had no record of his withdrawal I asked R if he filed notice in Wiiting with the city clerk's 
office that he was withdrawing; he stated yes, and agreed to provide a copy of the 
withdrawal notice.. I informed R that I had spoken with the clerk's office and that there 
was no record of him withdrawing from the race; in fact, the clerk's office stated he had 
not contacted them since January 201 L R stated that is incorrect R again agreed to 
provide a copy of his withdrawal notice I asked R to provide me with his current mailing 
address, which he gave as 1627 Prospect Avenue, Plainsfield, NJ 07060.. R gave his e
mail address as purposemercado(filyahoo .. com. I stated I would e-mail a copy of the 
complaint and legal sufficiency letter; R agreed to acknowledge receipt of these 
documents .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

7 Date and time: May 30, 2013; 3:56 p .m. 
Name: Respondent 

INVOOI (12/01) 2 
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Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my calL I was 
calling to ascertain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/or providing a copy of 
his withdrawal letter 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

8 Date and time: May 31, 2013; 5:23 pm. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 678-361-8290 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a detailed message stating I was calling to 
ascertain whether R would be returning the affidavit and/or providing a copy of his 
withdrawal letter as he agreed to during our previous conversation I stated that if! did not 
hear from him by close of business Monday, June 3, I would proceed with the 
investigation 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

10. Date and time: 
Name: 
Phone#: 
Summary: 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: 

INVOOl (12/01) 3 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Snite 224 Collins Bnilding 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

'I elephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

March 26, 2013 

CERTIFIE:O-MAIL 7004 2510 0001 4740 1877 

Mt David Mercado 
13 F ot est Brook Drive 
Notth Plainfield, New Jetsey 07060 

RE: Case No.: FEC 12-274 

Deat Mt. Mercado: 

On September 26, 2012, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint (previously 
provided to you) alleging that you violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the 
complaint and find that it contains one or more legally sufficient allegations. Along with all 
allegations in the complaint, the Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violation: 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Mercado was a candidate for 
Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2 He failed to qualify during the qualifying period 
Maiitza Ramos-Mercado is the campaign treasurer of rec01d for the Respondent's 
campaign As alleged in the complaint, one or mote of the required treasurer 
reports have not been filed and Respondent, as candidate, has thus deliberately 
failed to provide information required by ch. 106, Florida Statutes .. 

You may respond to the allegation above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegation. If you choose to 
file a response to the alleged violation, you should do so within 20 days of the date you receive 
this letter. Your response will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, you will receive a copy of the Report oflnvestigation. You 
may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the report is mailed to you. Based 
on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recommendation to the 
Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, 
Florida Statutes .. You will receive a copy of the Staff Recommendation and may file a response 
within 14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to you Your timely filed 
response(s) will be considered by the Commission when determining probable cause. 

ComOl 1 (10/07) 



The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence .. The Commission also may allow the complainant 
to make a brief oral statement 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report oflnvestigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the 
same address as this letter Therefore, if yom address changes, you must notify the investigator 
assigned to this case of your new address Otherwise, you may not receive the correspondence 
from the sJoff Failure to receive the document~ will not delav the probable cause hearing 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality 
provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, 
your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the 
Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Au let, the 
investigator assigned to this case, at extension 114 

cc: Alice I Passmore, City Clerk, City of Palm Bay, Complainant/Filing Officer 

AMT/dam 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines St! eet, 

Suite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

Maich 26, 2013 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7004 2510 000147401877 

Mr David Mercado 
13 Forest Brook Drive 
No1th Plainfield, New Jersey 07060 

RE: Case No : FEC 12-274 

Dear M1. Mercado: 

On September 26, 2012, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint (previously 
prnvided to you) alleging that you violated Florida's election laws. I have 1eviewed the 
complaint and find that it contains one or more legally sufficient allegations Along with all 
allegations in the complaint, the Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violation: 

Section 106 . .19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: David A Mercado was a candidate fo1 
Palm Bay City Council, Seat 2. He failed to qualify during the qualirying period 
Maritza Rainos-Mercado is the cainpaign t1easmer of reco1d for the Respondent's 
cainpaign. As alleged in the complaint, one or more of the required treasme1 
reports have not been filed and Respondent, as candidate, has thus deliberately 
failed to provide info1mation required by ch 106, Florida Statutes 

You may respond to the allegation above by filing a notarized statement prnviding any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances sunounding the allegation If you choose to 
file a response to the alleged violation, you should do so within 20 days of the date you receive 
this letter Your response will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, you will receive a copy of the Report oflnvestigation You 
may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the report is mailed to you. Based 
on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written recommendation to the 
Commission on whether there is prnbable cause to believe you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, 
Flmida Statutes.. You will receive a copy of the Staff Recommendation and may file a response 
.within 14 days from the date the recommendation is mailed to you. Yom timely filed 
response(s) will be considered by the Commission when determining probable cause 

ComO\ \ (10/07) 



The Commission will then hold a hearing to dete1mine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes.. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of heaiing at least 14 days befoie the hearing. The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing You will have the opportunity to make a brief om! 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be pe1mitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence The Commission also may allow the complainant 
to make a brief oral statement 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towaids reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report ofinvestigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed to the 
saine address as this letter.. Therefore, if yom address changes, you must notify the investigator 
assigned to this case of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive the correspondence 
from the staff Faihue to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause heaiing 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality prnvision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you, the Respondent, unless you waive confidentiality in w1iting The confidentiality 
provision does not preclude you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, 
yom attorney must file a notice of appeaiance with the Commission before any member of the 
Commission staff can discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigator assigned to this case, at extension 114 

cc: Alice I Passmore, City Clerk, City of Palm Bay, Complainant/Filing Officer 

AMT/dam 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 ZfllZ SEP 2 b A G: li S 

www. fee.state. fl. us 

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM STtTE or- FLC'W; ~ ,..., ·- ..... 
The Commission's I'ecords and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commissio'"ii ... r~ie's"Ori"Pr~Ob8ble 

cause .. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is brought. 

L PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: City of Palm Bay (Alice Passmore, City Clerk) 

Address: 120 Malabar Road, SE 

Work Phone: 0952-3414 

Home Phone: L_) ____ _ 

City: Palm Bay County: Brevard State: FL ---
Zip Code: _3_2_9_0_7 __ _ 

2 .. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication 01ganization, club, cmpmation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization. If both an individual and a committee or 01ganization are involved, name both. 

Name of individual: David Mercado 

Address: 643 Commargo Road, NW Phone: ( 678) 361-8290 

City: Palm Bay County: Brevard State: FL Zip Code: 32907 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: City Council, Seat 2 

Name of committee or organization: 

Phone: L_) ____ _ Address: ---------------------
City:------- County: ____ _ State: ---

Zip Code: _____ _ 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) D Yes [j] No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Flo1ida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated.. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, Section 98 .. 122, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe suppo1t the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or pictme of the political adveitisements you mention in yom statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in yom statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports you1 allegations. 

The above candidate has violated Chapter 106. 07 - Reports; certification and filing - for the 

following reporting dates: July 11, 2012; October 10, 2011; January 10, 2012; April 10, 2012; 

and July 10, 2012 .. Mr .. Mercado did not file paperwork during the City's qualifying period 

and, subsequently, was also required to complete a Termination Report as he had spent 

FEC 002 (Rev "-24-05) 000001 



,/ . ,· 
~. 

and received funds during his campaign .. To date, none of the above reports have been filed 

with my office .. The emails and letters were drafted and sent by my Deputy City Clerk, 

Terese Jones .. She can be reached at the office number listed above .. All supporting 

documents to this complaint are attached .. 

4 .. OATH 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUN'IY OF Brevard 

Additional mate1ials attached (check one)? jjJYes 0No 

----------~ 

~ .. ~" :fl:m, ... , ... '"°'' ;"'"~""" ;~{~ ...... ,,. 

\.JJ ~·. Original Signature of Person Bringing Complaint 
> <f. -UJ 
(.) 
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tl ~ L....l 

_J 
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Notory Public Sttte of Florid• 
T ~•Me M Jones 
M~ Commission EE076522 
R~!W'!t'-4 {'SIN/2015 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20th day of 

(Print 

Personally known¥- Or Produced Identification __ _ 

I ype of Identification Produced ---------

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 082 and 775 083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05) ODOOD2 
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Terese Jones 

From: Terese Jones 
Sent: Tuesday, July 05, 2011 11 :34 AM 
To: 'Brian Anderson'; 'David Mercado'; 'Michele Paccione'; 'Pat Woodard'; 'Sondra Lane 

Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel'; 'Willard Conyers' · 
Subject: Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder-your treasurer report is due Monday, July 11, 2011, by 5:00 P .. M., for the period covering April 1, 2011 (or 
the appointment of your campaign treasurer), through June 30, 2011 

Tere5e M. Jones,. CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
('121) 952·3414 

~\ \ 
,.,· - , 

Palml1ay 
,.,.·,.,,,, .... ,,,_,,_"'"'·.\'"'"" 

1 

000003 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

( 

Terese Jones 
Monday, July 18, 2011 10:42 AM 
'dmercado@votedavidmercado com' 
Treasurer Reports 

( 

Mr Mercado, our office has made several attempts at contacting you with regard to your past two campaign treasurer 
reports which, to date, have not been filed with our office. We ask that if you intend to continue with your candidacy 
for Councilmember, please submit the reports that are due or submit a letter to our office withdrawing your candidacy. 

Terese M /ones,. CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(;;21) 95z,g414 

~ 
:ralm.Bav 

,•,,_ '· _, ... " "J 

1 
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July 18, 2011 
' 

Mr .. David A Mercado 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

®J 
The City of "- 115

• :-·~· Flor:da 

~!!~Y 

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Monday, July 11, 2011, has 
not been received. 

Pursuant to Section 106 .07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine .. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

· ouooos 
legislative Department 

-----------------~' ·----
120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907-3009 

Phone: 321 952 .. 3400 • Fax: 321. 952 .. 3401 
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August 4, 2011 

Mr .. David A Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr. Mercado: 

On July 18, 2011, our office sent you a letter advising that your final campaign 
treasurer's report, which was due July 11, 2011, had not been received To date, your 
report has not been filed with my office. 

Please submit your report to my office by Monday, August 15, 2011 If I do not receive 
your report by that date, pursuant to Section 106 07(8)(d), Florida Statutes, my office 
will have no other alternative than to notify the Florida Elections Commission of your 
failure to file the report. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414 .. 

Sincerely, 

C~PALM~~ 

ji>I" Alloe p,~, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

Legislative Deportment 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907-3009 
Phone: 321.952.3400 •Fax: 321952 .. 3401 
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• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery ls desired 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1 Article Addressed to: 

("(\( . ~U::t--i'ld A-. ()'\e,\ c:od'C:> 

( ,_ 

x 
D 

bl/ 3 ctyv\MCUr ~~, Nw 
~o.Qfl\. ~j 17 ~Cf::Ji ~=3==~=.N==~rt=~f=~=~=.M=a=il===O==E=x=p=re=ss==M=a=il============ 

i:!J Registered 0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 
D Insured Mail D C.O.D. 

4 Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

? A..tir Ii:> Numhor lr"n,.. •' Irr ·~ "'""·'· :,..,,, /,• ~ •.II 

7008 3230 DODD 7627 5327 
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595 .. 00··M-0952 
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Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, October 04, 2011 9:05 AM 
Brian Anderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr.; Michele Paccione; Missy Wilson; Pat 
Woodard; Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel; Willard Conyers 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder -treasurer reports are due Monday, October 10, 2011, by 5:00 P M , for the period covering July 1, 2011 (or 
the appointment of your campaign treasurer), through September 30, 2011 

If you have already submitted your report, please disregard this message .. 

TereJe M Jones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321) 952~'1414 

~,"1MY,;.,,,,, ·· 1'2 .. ,,, -...,. 
"" ··" 

Paiml:say 

1 

OOOOiJ9 
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October 18, 2011 

Mr .. David A. Mercado 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr .. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Monday, October 10, 2011, 
has not been received. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day.. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report. 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414 .. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF PALM BA._,Y __ _ 

a 
Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

080010 
Legislative Deportment 

120 Malabar Road SE • Palm Say, FL 32907-3009 
Phone: 321 952 3400 •Fax: 321 952.3401 

\/:>:, -· ..... __ t.._:,~ . . ·- •> •• --1-1.._, Jl ....... :..J .... ,.,. ...... 
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• Complete items 1, 2, and 3,, Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired., 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attac::h this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1 Article Addressed to: 

bF\li th IY\ac.Aoo 
{?4 3 LlJ('OiYlf't~ ~ M(,J 
~AU\'l Bj FL 3z.q<>-:r 

2. Artie'-~ .... _ ... __ ''"'--··"-- --- •-- ,_ .... ,. 

C Signature 
_ tJ 11 _ {\ D Agent 

X ~ffel /(_Ci~o Addressee 
D rs delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 

If YES enter delivery address below: D No 

3 Service Type 

'iZ'certified Mail 
D Registered 
D Insured Mail 

D Express Mail 
&,t:Return Receipt for Merchandise 

OC.O.D. 

4 Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

7DD8 323D DODD 7627 5273 
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595 .. QO·M·0952 

OJ0011 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

( 

Terese Jones 
Friday, December 30, 2011 10:03 AM 
Brian Anderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr.; John Mazziotti; Michele Paccione; Missy 
Wilson; Pat Woodard; Paul Walker; Sondra Lane Kaiwel/Sandra Kane Kaiwel; Willard 
Conyers; William Capote · 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder- treasurer reports are due Tuesday, January 10, 2012, by 5:00 P .M , for the period covering October 1, 2011, 
through December 31, 2011. If you pre-qualified after October 1", your reporting period should begin with the date 
you appointed your campaign treasurer and end on December 31".. 

Tere>e M Jones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321) 952-3414 

OJOQ12 
1 
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January 13, 2012 

Mr.. David Mercado 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

~ 

1' ~ ( 
~) 

The City of ...... ~ Florida 

~!!!lY 

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr .. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Monday, January 10, 2012, 
has not been received. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(8)(b), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report .. 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine .. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414 .. 

Sincerely, 

CITY OF PALM BAY 
/-------=::=> 

~X-<-.,.._, '--~,__,.<--"-.~ 

Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

OJOD13 
Legislaiive Department 

·~~~~~~~~-~~~~~ 

l 20'Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 32907··3009 
Phone: 321 952.3400 • Fax: 321 952.3401 

• .. • I •. I I rr • l 



,'SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION, 
ii\\ ,.,, 1• ' 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3 .. Also complete 
Item .4 '"if Rest~icted Delivery is desired. 

• Print yOur n8rlie and.address on the reverse 
so that we can return .the· card to you .. 

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits .. 

1 Article Addressed to: 

mr. ~\i~c\ (Y\~o::.~o 
64 3 ~MO.(()-;:, ·'Veod, f\)W 

fbJ(t\ .. &-yl R.: ~1 

( 

D ls delivery address different from Item 1? 0 Yes 

If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3 Service Type 
~Certified Mail 
D Registered 
D Insured Mail 

0 Express Mail 

~ Return Receipt for Merchandise 
0 C.O.D. 

4 Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

2 7008 3230 DODD 7627 5341 

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-00··M .. 0952 

OJOD14 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

/" 
/ 

I. ( 

Terese Jones 
Tuesday, April 03, 2012 10:06 AM 
Brian Anderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr; John Mazziotti; Lucinda Earls; Michele 
Paccione; Missy Wilson; Paul Walker; Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel; Willard 
Conyers; William Capote 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder - treasurer reports are due Tuesday, April 10, 2012, by 5:00 P M , for the period covering January 1, 2012, 
through March 31, 2012 .. If you pre-qualified after January 1", your reporting period.should begin with the date you 
appointed your campaign treasurer and end on March 31" .. 

Terese M. Jones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321) 952-3414 

OJOOl5 
1 



Terese Jones 

From: 
To: 
Sent: 
Subject: 

' I 

Microsoft Exchange 
David Mercado 
Tuesday, April 03, 2012 10:06 AM 
Undeliverable: Treasurer Reports Due 

Delivery has failed to these recipients or distribution lists: 

David Mercado 

/ 

( 

An error occurred while trying to deliver this message to the recipient's e-mail address. Microsoft Exchange will not try to 
redeliver this message for you. Please try resending this message, or provide the following diagnostic text to your system 
administrator .. 

The following organization rejected your message: p3pismtp01-031.prod .. phx3..secureserver net. 

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007 

Diagnostic information for administr·ators: 

Generating server: OWApalmbayflorida .org 

dmercado@votedavidmercado.com 
p3pismtp01-03Lprod phx3.secureserver .. net #550 #5 .. 1.0 Address rejected dmercado@votedavidmercado.com ## 

Original message headers: 

Received: from ALASKA palmbayflorida .. org ([192.168. 1.69]) by 
OWA.palmbayflorida org ([192.168. 1.71]) with mapi; Tue, 3 Apr 2012 10:05:44 
-0400 

From: Terese Jones <ionest@palmbavflorida.org> 
To: Brian Anderson <andersonforseat3@yahoo.com>, David Mercado 

<dmercado@votedavidmercado.com>, Harry Santiago Jr 
<harrvsantiagojr@gmail.com>, John Mazziotti <mayor@palmbayflorida.om>, 
Lucinda Earls <lucindaearls@yahoo.com>, Michele Paccione <shellymkl@aol.com>, 
Missy Wilson <missyforoalmbay@gmail.com>, Paul Walker <pwalker71@cfl.rr.com>, 
Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel <skarwel@gmail.com>, Willard Conyers 
<w622003@yahoo.com>, William Capote <seat2@palmbavflorida.org> 

Date: Tue, 3 Apr 2012 10:05:44 -0400 
Subject: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Topic: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Index: AcO RotxuePxm bq0hT6ev AgpZJ BmxEQ = = 
Message-ID: <2C5B2FFDE2C05540BA8BCFBAF77432B424AF95270F@ALASKA.palmbavflorida.org> 
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes OJOGIG 

1 



I 
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April 19, 2012 

Mr. David A Mercado 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Tuesday, April 10, 2012, has 
not been received .. 

Pursuant to Section 106. 07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day.. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report .. 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine .. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter .. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

c~~ 
Alice Passmore, CMC 
City Clerk 

tmj 

cc: Maritza Ramos-Mercado, Campaign Treasurer 

O~OGl 7 
Legislative Department 

~~~-~~~~~~ 

l 20 Malabar Road SE • Palm Bay, FL 3290T·3009 
Phone: 321 952.3400 • Fax: 321 952 3401 

I • I I fl •I 



SENDER: COMPLE"fiE THIS SECTION . ' 
• Complete Items 1. 2, and 3. Also complete 

Item 4 ~ Restricted Delivery Is desired. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If space permits. 

1 Article Addressed to: 

lXt <..JU:\ (-\- . (Y\ e rc..o..d-o 

6 4 3 Com mlti~ o R.J, rJ uJ 

~ ~,(L "3).~ 

COMPIJETE THIS SECTION ON DEl!.IVERY • 
1 

D Agent 
D Addressee 

B, Recelved}>Y ( Prfntesfii Name) C. Date of Delivery 

~Iv eta r: l'CtA.""d.J lf • J. 4- 1). 
D Is dellvery address different from Item 1 ? D Yes 

If YES, enter dellvery address below: D No 

3, Service Type 
!j) Certified Mall D Express Mall 
CJ Registered D Return Receipt for Merchandise 
D Insured Mail D C.O.D. 

4. Restrtcted Delivery? (Extra Fee) D Yes 

7008 3230 DODD 7627 5358 
\; 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02··M-1540 

..... 

OJOU18 



Terese Jones 

From: 
Sent: 

. To: 

Subject: 

I 
'· 

Terese Jones 
Thursday, July 05, 2012 9:44 AM 
Bill Rettinger; Brian Aflderson; David Mercado; Harry Santiago Jr; John Mazziotti; Michele 
Paccione; Missy Wilson; Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel; Willard Conyers; William 
Capote 
Treasurer Reports Due 

Reminder-treasurer reports are due Tuesday, July 10, 2012, by 5:00 PM, for the period covering April 1, 2012, through 
June 30, 2012 .. The report type is Q2 

Terese M.. Jones, CMC 
Deputy City Clerk 
(321) 952-3414 

.. m::·::.·:;; ...... . 
~ - ~ -- .. 

rnim~nay 

OJ001.3 
1 



Terese Jones 

From: 
To: 

Microsoft Exchange 
David Mercado 

Sent: 
Subject: 

Thursday, July 05, 2012 9:44 AM 
Undeliverable: Treasurer Reports Due 

Delivery has failed to these recipients or distribution lists: 

David Mercado 
An error occurred while trying to deliver this message to the recipient's e-mail address. Microsoft Exchange will not try to 
redeliver this message for you. Please try resending this message, or provide the following diagnostic text to your system 
administrator 

The following organization rejected your message: p3pismtp01-035 .. prodphx3 . .secureserver .. net 

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: OWA.palmbayflorida .. org 

dmercado@votedavidmercado.com 
p3pismtp01-035.prod.phx3.secureserver.net #550 #5.1 O Address rejected.## 

Original message headers: 

Received: from ALASKA.palmbayflorida.org ([192 168.1.69]) by 
OWA.palmbayflorida.org ([192.168 1 71]) with mapi; Thu, 5 Jul 2012 09:44:19 
-0400 

From: Terese Jones <jonest@palmbavforida.org> 
To: Bill Rettinger <electbill4pbseat2@gmail.com>, Brian Anderson 

<andersonforseat3@yahoo.com >, David Mercado <dmercado@votedavidmercado.com>, 
Harry Santiago Jr <harrvsantiagojr@gmail.com>, John Mazziotti 
<mayor@oalmbavforida.org>, Michele Paccione <shellymkl@aol.com>, "Missy 

Wilson" <missyforpalmbay@gmail.com>, Sondra Lane Karwel/Sandra Kane Karwel 
<skarwel@gmail.com>, Willard Conyers <w622003@yahoo.com>, William Capote 
<seat2@palmbavforida.org> 

Date: Thu, 5 Jul 2012 09:44:19 -0400 
Subject: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Topic: Treasurer Reports Due 
Thread-Index: AclatEboYCs24jDWT46QqlkiBLbl6Q;; 
Message-ID: <2CSB2FFDE2C05540BA8BCFBAF77432B424AF952E68@ALASKA.palmbavforida.org> 
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 

X-MS-Has-Attach: yes OJ O [J 2 Q 

1 



,.· 

X-MS-TNEF-C:orrelator: ~-
acceptlanguage: en-US 
Content-Type: multipart/related; 

boundary="_004_2CSB2FFDE2C05540BA8BCFBAF77432B424AF952E68ALASKApalmbay_"; 
type= "mu ltipart/ alternative" 

MIME-Version: 1 0 

OJOD21 
2 



July 13, 2012 

( 

!JiiJ 
Min&Y 

. 

A Perfect Place to Grow 

/ 

Mr David A. Mercado CERTIFIED/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
643 Commargo Road, NW 
Palm Bay, FL 32907 

RE: City Council Seat 2 - Campaign Treasurer's Report, Quarterly 

Dear Mr. Mercado: 

Your quarterly campaign treasurer's report, which was due Tuesday, July 10, 2012, has 
not been received. 

Pursuant to Section 106 .07(8)(b ), Florida Statutes, a fine is to be assessed of $50 per 
day for the first three (3) days late and thereafter, $500 per day.. However, fines cannot 
exceed 25% of the total receipts or expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period 
covered by the late report 

Once your report is filed, this office will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. 
Your report is required to be filed within three (3) days from receipt of this letter. 

If you should have any questions, please contact me at 321-952-3414. 

Sincerely, 

tmj 

cc: Maritza Ramos-Mercado, Campaign Treasurer 

OJOG22 
Legislative Department 

120 Malabar Road SE • Polm Bay, FL 32907 .. 3009 
Phone: 321 952 3400 • Fax: 321 952 3401 
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Terese Jones 

From: 
To: 

Microsoft Exchange 
David Mercado 

Sent: 
Subject: 

Tuesday, August 14, 2012 3:25 PM 
Undeliverable: Candidate Qualifying Packet 

Delivery has failed to these recipients or distribution lists: 

David Mercado 
An error occurred while trying to deliver this message to the recipient's e-·mail address Microsoft Exchange will not try to 
redeliver this message for you .. Please try resending this message, or provide the following diagnostic text to your system 
administrator .. 

The following organization rejected your message: p3pismtp01-048 .. prod .. phx.3 . .secureserver.net. 

Sent by Microsoft Exchange Server 2007 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: OWApalmbayflorida.org 

dmercado@votedavidmercado.com 
p.3pismtp01-048 .. prod .phx3 .. secureserver net #550 #5 .1. 0 Address rejected. # # 

Original message headers: 

Received: from ALASKA.palmbayflorida.org ([192 .. 168.1.69]) by 
OWA.palmbayflorida.org ([192168.1.71]) with mapi; Tue, 14 Aug 2012 15:24:39 
-0400 

From: Terese Jones <jonest@palmbayflorida.org> 
To: Bill Rettinger <electbill4pbseat2@gmail.com>, Brian Anderson 

<andersonforseat3@yahoo.com>, David Mercado <dmercado@votedavidmercado.com >, 
Harry Santiago Jr <harrvsantiagojr@gmail.com>, John Mazziotti 
<mayor@palmbayflorida.org>, Michele Paccione <shellymkl@aol.com>, "Missy 

Wilson" <missyforpalmbay@gmail.com>, Pat Woodard <electwoodard@aol.com>, 
Sondra Lane Karwel(Sandra Kane Karwel <skarwel@gmail.com>, Willard Conyers 
<w622003@yahoo.com>, William Capote <seat2@palmbavflorida.org> 

Date: Tue, 14 Aug 2012 15:24:39 -0400 
Subject: Candidate Qualifying Packet 
Thread-Topic: Candidate Qualifying Packet 
Thread-Index: Ac16UnKx2vz8ow3cRHS+ZsLizilQGQ== 
Message-ID: < 2C5B2FFDE2C05540BA8BCFBAF77 4 3284 24AF95318D@ALASKA.pa lmbayf!orida .org > 
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes 

OJOfJ2 '.t 
1 



X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: 
( 

acceptlanguage: en-US 
Content-Type: multipart/mixed; 

boundary="_006_2C582FFDE2C05540BASBCFBAF774328424AF95318DALASKApalmbay_" 
MIME-Version: LO ·.-

OJ0025 
2 
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